THAT THEY ALL MAY BE ONE?

THE DEVELOPMENT OF ABORIGINAL LEADERSHIP
IN THE ANGLICAN AND UNITING CHURCHES,
1965-1990.

RUSSELL KEITH

BACHELOR OF ARTS
HISTORY HONOURS THESIS
AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

JUNE 1990



It is not necessary that Traditions and Ceremonies be
in all places one, and utterly like; for at all times they
have been divers, and may be changed according to the diver-
sities of countries, times, and men's manners, so that
nothing be ordained against God's Word. . .

Every particular or national Church hath authority to
ordain, change, and abolish ceremonies or rites of the
Church ordained only by man's authority, so that all things
be done to edifying.

[Article of Religion XXXIV of the Anglican Church]



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am indebted to a number of people for their assistance, not all
of whom can be mentioned here. I would like to thank the North Austra-
lia Research Unit of the Australian National University for a research
grant that enabled me to interview people in Adelaide, Darwin, Cairns
and Townsville. I would also like to thank all those I interviewed and
for their welcome assistance, especially Rev. Bernie Clarke, Rev. Les
Brockway, Rev. Barry Butler, Bishop Clyde Wood, Rrurrambu Dhurrkay,
Valerie and Bishop Tony Hall-Matthews, who not only shared information
with me but their house as well, Bishop Arthur Malcolm, Rev. Leslie
Baird, Rev. Dr Robert Bos, and Deaconess Margaret Rodgers. Deidre
Madden, Rev. Robert Hayes and Rev. John Kadiba were helpful with their
hospitality as well as their insights. Thanks also goes to Dr John
Harris, who helped me along the way, Scott Bennett, for heading me
towards this topic and for his critical comments, and to my family,
Elizabeth Bennett and David Lloyd for their criticisms. I am also
grateful for my supervisor, Dr Campbell Macknight, who not only guided
me through this thesis, but also convinced me to endure the extra Ho-

nours year for my Degree.



CONTENTS

1. Introduction:
The Era of Self-Determination
2. A Bishop for the Aborigines:
The Development of an Anglican Aboriginal Clergy
3. A National Black Congress:
Aborigines make their own position in the
Uniting Church
4. Diversity:
Problems in Developing a Multicultural Leadership
5. Unity.:
Aborigines as a Part of the Church
Appendix A: Anglican Aboriginal Ordinations
Appendix B: Uniting Church Aboriginal Ordinations
Bibliography

Index

16

37

58

68
77
19
80

85



: T (oulburn Island
roker Island Wy
"\ /‘ Milingimbi

22 2 £ aElcho Island

A Yirrkala xar'aoon
N N eipa
Darvwin Aurukun}B
Mornington
s Island i
Kunmanva | o
i

Wotjulum |

O Mowanfum |

g *Alice Springes

’ !
9 Ernabella ., '

AMogumber

Perth\-aSwen River Lake Macquarrie

Presbyterian !ission (now abandoned)

Presbyterian I ion (now Aboriginal town) biritingdale
Methodist Mission (now abandoned) A

Ramahyuck

eD > O m

Methodist Mission {now Aboriginal town)
London Missionary Scciety Mission (now abandoned) 0 Qo

i

Aboriginal Missions established by Churches now in
the Uniting Church in Australia

Source:Swain & Rose (eds.) Aboriginal Australians and
Christian Missions.

!«')\ml Creek

ockhart River

Roper River®
Forest River (Neukurr) o / (Kowanyamal

(Oombulgurri)

|
|

Lake Tyers

0 o

Previous Anglican Aboriginal Missions



Introduction:
The Fra of Self-Determination

"Did he believe in Christ?" "Yes". "Did he think he
was good enough for heaven?" "Yes". "Did he know what a
sinner was?" "A wicked native", Fred replied. When asked
about repentance, he repeated the General Confession. Ten
days later Fred asked for baptism. Gunther told him:
"'. . . when you believe in Jesus Christ'. He replied 'I
long believe in him' . . . I endeavoured to show Fred that
he did not firmly believe yet, that he was too wicked
gtill v

Look to Jesus Christ, he is the carrier for my life
and your life. I never come to the church, but he touched
my dream and I understood about that from earlier mission-
aries wzo were good friends, number one friends. True
friends.

Since the European settlement of Australia there have been radical
changes in white attitudes and responses to the Aborigines. Early white
attitudes were characterised by the belief that the Aborigines had
barely emerged out of the trees.3 The Aborigines were generally consid-

ered either less than human and a kind of noxious animal or an underde-

veloped human who needed help. C.S. Wake, a director of the Anthropo-

logical Institute, claimed in 1871 that Aborigines, representing '"the

1. J. Harris, "Christianity and Aboriginal Australia: Part
1. The Earliest Christian Missions", Zadok Institute for
Christianity and Society, Series 1 Paper, p.9, quoting from
James Gunther's Journal, 1838.

2. Burramarra in UAICC papers "The Discussions of Members of
the Conference Held at Galiwin'ku. Monday, 22nd August,
1983 to Friday 26th August, 1983." p.20.

3. D.J. Mulvaney, "The Australian Aborigines, 1606-1929:
Opinion and Fieldwork™ in J. Eastwood & F. Smith (eds.),
Historical Studies: Selected Articles, First Series.




INTRODUCTION

childhood of humanity itself", "possessed hardly any of what are usually
understood as phenomena of intellect".1 Shaped by the philosophies of
the day, the Churches' attitudes towards Aborigines, although often
compassionate, were marked by a paternalism that despised Aboriginal
culture and values.2 The early missionaries came to save the Aborig-
ines, not only from damnation and the destructive effect of white socie-
ty, but from their Aboriginality as well. It also came to be thought
that Aboriginal people were doomed and consequently that "Missionary

work then may be only smoothing the pillow of a dying race".3

During the 1930s, when it was realised that Aborigines were not
dying out, assimilation became the official government policy.4 Al-
though assimilation considered Aborigines to be fully human, the idea of
assimilation was still founded on the premise that white culture was

superior and the best thing that could happen to Aborigines was that

they adopt white lifestyles and values.

In the 1960s and 1970s the principle of assimilation was found

wanting and the new era of self-determination arose. Self-determination

1. Quoted in W.E.H. Stanner, "Religion, totemism and Symbol-
ism" in M. Charlesworth et al, Religion in Aboriginal Aus-
tralia: An Anthology, 1984, p.l1l40. cft. D.J. Mulvaney,
"Opinion and Fieldwork", p.42.

2. R. Broome, Aboriginal Australians: Black Response to

White Dominance, 1788-1980, ch.7, "Mixed Missionary Bless-
ings".

3. Bishop Frodsham, 1906, quoted in Broome, Aboriginal
Australians, p.l1l01.

4. S. Bennett, Aborigines and Political Power, p.53.




INTRODUCTION

would allow the Aborigines to decide what kind of lifestyle they would
lead. It did not avoid the reality of the Aborigines' position both as
a dispossessed people and a relatively powerless minority. It meant
neither the end of white interaction and influence nor the forced adop-
tion of white values. It involved the white community helping Aborig-
ines to adopt whatever place they chose in Australia's multi-cultural

society. That, at least, was the theory.

By the mid-1970s some kind of self-determination or self-manage-
ment was the policy of most white organisations that worked with Aborig-
ines and ostensibly of every government except Queensland.1 Favourable
interpretations of some earlier missionary work and selective quotation
of mission and Church statements can show that a kind of self-determina-
tion was an aim that was being worked towards from the beginning. Keith

Cole claimed that:

The first priority of the missionaries was to form
self-governing, self-supporting and self-extending (or self-
propagati&g) churches, so that they would do themselves out
of a job.

However, the Churches only started to give Aborigines a part in

decision making in the 1960s.

Before the 1970s, Aborigines did not readily conform to the wider

Australian Church, although many had accepted and believed the Christian

1. S. Bennett, Aborigines, p.27.

2, K. Cole, From Mission te Church, p.13. For a quite
contrary view, albeit of Catholic missionaries, see M.
Alroe, "A Pygmalion Complex Among Missionaries" in Swain and

Rose, (eds.), Aboriginal Australians and Christian Missions,
pp.30-44,




INTRODUCTION

stories., Early this century some Aboriginal mothers were teaching them

1

to their children. According to Rev. Dr Robert Bos, a number of Abo-

rigines accepted the Christian faith out of personal conviction, yet up
until the end of missionary control of the communities they attended
church services for pragmatic rather than religious reasons.2 Although
some Aborigines may have believed in the missionaries' religion, the
forms of that religion had little meaning for them and were participated
in only to gain the material benefits that the missionaries could offer.
When these benefits declined, church attendance decreased. Church was a
part of the white man's domain whicﬁ was only entered into to gain some
particular reward. This changed as the Church, rather than merely the
Christian faith, became a part of the Aboriginal domain.

An example of this happening was the revival among the Yolngu3

at
Galiwin'ku in 1979 which was, according to Bos, an expression of Chris-
tianity in the Yolngu domain.4 The faith of the missionaries, which had
been a part of Aboriginal life for generations, was now being expressed

in a Yolngu rather than a Western way. The revival was characterised by

a style of worship, the fellowship meeting, that was appropriate to the

1. J. Blitner's personal reflections.

2. R. Bos, "Christian Rituals and the Yolngu Domain" in
Nungalinya Bulletin, no.13, p.5-7.

3. "Yolngu" hear refers to the Aboriginal pecople of north-
east Arnhem Land. cf. R. Bos, "Domain", p.8.

4. R. Bos, YDomain". For a more detailed study of the
revival see R. Bos, "Jesus and the Dreaming".



il

INTRODUCTION

Yolngu culture, unlike the weekly Sunday morning worship in a church. !
The Yolngu had not only accepted Christianity, but they had developed a
form of worship that was appropriate for their culture. This is an
example of the kind of development that happened in many places across
Aboriginal Australia through the 1970s and 1980s. Other examples can be
found with the people at Lockhart River and their use of Bora ceremo-

2 and the revival at Yarrabah.3

nies

The era of self-determination saw a great change in attitudes for
the Churches. In addition to the shift in government policy towards
Aborigines, missionary work amongst the Aborigines had come to a crisis
point. Many of the Aborigines, particularly in the missions in northern
and central Australia, had become Christians, making the missionaries'
role of evangelism somewhat redundant. The various denominations now
had to make room for Aborigines as full members rather than as mission
clients. Thus the change had two causes: society had come to consider
that paternalism and assimilation were not the best responses for the
Aborigines, and many Aborigines had long accepted Christianity and

wanted to run their own worship and ministry.

The Anglican and Uniting Churches consequently underwent a radical
transformation during the 1970s and 1980s in regard to their relation-
1. R. Bos "Dreaming", pp.303ff.

2. D. Thompson, Bora is Like Church.

3. L. Hume "Christianity Full Circle: Aboriginal Christiani-
ty on Yarrabah Reserve" in Swain and Rose, (eds.), Aborigi-
nal Australians and Christian Missions, pp.250-62.




INTRODUCTION

ships with Aborigines. This transformation was often expressed by the
statement that Aboriginal communities changed from being missions to
Churches. ! Aborigines within the Churches during the 1960s were largely
passive recipients of welfare services and spiritual instruction.2
Their position at the end of the 1980s was markedly different, with most
predominantly Aboriginal parishes being led by Aboriginal ministers.
Aboriginal members of these denominations had a major role in the deci-
sion-making which directly affected them and were developing a voice in
the Church at large. They were, however, still a somewhat marginalised
minority. The Anglican and Uniting Churches had completed the initial
phase of developing an indigenous leadership for Aborigines within the
Church, but had only begun to find a place for Aborigines within their
structures where Aborigines could feel at home. This was particularly

true for the 'urban' Aborigines in the southern states. In the Uniting

Church such a place was being developed by Aboriginal initiative in the
Uniting Aboriginal and Islander Christian Congress (UAICC or "Con-

gress').

There were three major factors that brought about Aboriginal
leadership in the Churches: the willingness of the Church authorities to

accept and recognise Aboriginal leadership; the willingness of Aborig-

1. K. Cole, From Mission to Church, J. Harris "Owning the
Gospel: From Aboriginal Missions to Aboriginal Churches" in
"Christianity and Aboriginal Australia". Edwards & Clarke,
"From Missions to Aboriginal Churches" in Swain & Rose,
(eds.), Aboriginal Australians and Christian Missions.

2. cf. J. Harris, One Blood: 200 Years of Aboriginal Encoun-
ter with Christianity, pp.853-5 & R. Broome, Aboriginal
Australians, pp.l15ff.




INTRODUCTION

ines to take up leadership in the Church; and the provision of training

to equip Aborigines to be Church leaders.

A major factor leading to the Church authorities' acceptance of
Aboriginal leadership was the changing attitude in white society gener-
ally, which was demanding greater equality for Aborigines. Although it
was arguable that the development of an indigenous leadership had always
been the aim of the Church, the feeling that Aborigines were somehow
inferior led to great stumbling blocks being placed in the way of any

1

ordained Aboriginal leadership. From early this century there were

many examples of Aborigines taking up various leadership roles in the
Church, but these were rarely given official recognition or great

power.2

The willingness of Aborigines to take up leadership roles within
the Church had been greatly influenced by two factors. Firstly Aborig-
ines gained confidence by being given more power to control their own

lives and from a greater familiarity with white society and its ways.
Secondly, the Christian 'revivals' that occurred during the late 1970s
and early 1980s, particularly at Galiwin'ku and Yarrabah, led to large

numbers of conversions to Christianity. A significant feature of these

1. Catholic Indians in the sixteenth and seventeenth cen-
turies had to struggle against similar racist prejudices of
the Portuguese, who considered them not fit for Religious
Orders "because all these dusky races are very stupid".
C.R.Boxer, The Portuguese Seaborne Empire: 1415-1825,
Pp.249f€f.

2. J. Harris, One Blood, p.855. K. Cole, Mission, p.77.



INTRODUCTION

revivals was that they were Aboriginal initiatives and were led by

Aborigines. They were an Aboriginal expression of the faith Europeans

had brought to them.1

These revivals were perhaps not so much a cause of the growth of
Aboriginal leadership in the Church as a symptom of the fact that Chris-
tianity was no longer merely the religion of the Europeans but had been

assimilated by the Aborigines. Christianity had become a part of con-
temporary Aboriginal culture. This was manifested in the rise of Abo-
riginal leadership in the Churches and Aboriginal innovations in worship

and theology.

The provision of training for Aborigines came with the foundation
of Nungalinya College, Darwin, in 1973, a cooperative venture between
the Anglican and Uniting Churches. In 1982 an extension 'campus',
Wontulp-Bi~Buya, was established in Queensland. The Roman Catholics

were involved in running Wontulp and also provided short term lecturers

2

in Darwin. A central feature of the training provided was that it

1. Many consider that bible translation and the Churches'
use of indigenous languages was a significant factor in the
rise of Aboriginal leadership. Indigenous languages only
started to receive a great amount of attention in the 1960s.
Bible translations gave Aborigines direct access to Chris-
tian theology rather than being dependent on whites. C.
Wood's & J. Harris' personal comments. A group of students
at Nungalinya College in the 1980s were amazed to find out
that the 0ld Testament was originally written in Hebrew
rather than English, showing that God used the peoples
indigenous language. A. Nichols, "Reflections: 1982-87",
Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.40.

2. The different policies of the Catholic bishops in each
diocese allowed for different levels of ecumenical involve-
ment.



INTRODUCTION

aimed at being appropriate to Aboriginal thinking and lifestyle.

This thesis examines how the Anglican and Uniting Churches re-
sponded to Aboriginal Christianity between 1965 and 1990. In doing this
it looks at the development of Aboriginal leadership within these

Churches, as this was the most significant development for Aborigines in

these Churches at this time. The focus of this thesis moves between
Aboriginal experiences and the Church administrations' reactions, giving

as much depth as is required to answer the central question.

I have chosen to study the Anglican and Uniting Churches as they
were two of the three largest denominations in Australia and they had

made substantial progress in the development of Aboriginal leadership.

I did not include the Roman Catholic Church, the largest denomination in

Australia,1

as it was of less significance in this area. Although the
Roman Catholic Church had been quite active in Aboriginal issues gener-
ally and had put substantial thought into the development of Aboriginal
Christianity through the Nelen Yubu Missiological Unit, by 1990 only
three Aborigines had been ordained in the Catholic Church, two of whom

2

had only been ordained as deacons,” and the other, who was priested in

1975, had since left the ministry.3 The greatest stumbling block in the

1. I. Breward, Australia: The Most Godless Place Under
Heaven?, p.98.

2. M. Wilson, Ministry Among Aboriginal People, pp.26 & 46

3. J. Harris, One Blood, p.864.



INTRODUCTION

development of an Aboriginal Catholic clergy was the requirement of

celibacy, a concept that was quite alien to Aboriginal culture.1

The Uniting Church in Australia was formed in 1977 by the coming
together of Methodists, most Presbyterians, and almost all Congregation-
alists. Throughout this thesis the term "Uniting Church" in a context

before 1977 refers to any of these three denominations.

Because this thesis looks at the Anglican and Uniting Churches its

emphasis is on northern Australia. There had been no Anglican or Unit-
ing Church missions in southeastern Australia since early this century.2
Until recently these Churches had concentrated nearly all of their work
with Aborigines this century in northern and central Australia, so it
was in these areas that Aboriginal Church leadership developed. In

southern Australia these Churches had been more closely identified by

Aborigines with the society that robbed them of their land.3

In southern Australia independent groups such as the United Abo-

rigines Mission, Aborigines Inland Mission, Church of Christ and Pente-

1. M. Wilson, "Priests in Aboriginal Ministry: Cunnamulla
Meeting" in Nelen Yubu, no.10 & J. Harris, One Blood, p.864.

2. J. Harris' personal comments. Some of the earlier mis-
sions survived as Government institutions, many of which
continued to have a church presence. eg. Lake Tyers,
Maloga/Cummeragunga and Point McLeay. J. Harris "Christian-
ity and Aboriginal Australia: Part 5", p.2. For a brief
Anglican mission history see K. Cole, "Anglican Missions to
Aborigines" in Swain & Rose, (eds.), Aboriginal Australians
and Christian Missions, pp.l174-184,

3. J. Harris' personal comments.

10



INTRODUCTION

costal groups were predominant among Aboriginal Christians. Many of the
Aborigines from these groups, as well as a handful from the mainline
denominations, formed the Aboriginal Evangelical Fellowship (AEF) in
1970.1 Although the Anglican and Uniting Churches had a number of
Aboriginal ministries in southern Australia in the 1970s and 1980s, most
of these were white initiatives and had not developed the level of
Aboriginal involvement that would give rise to Aboriginal Church leader-
ship or an identifiable Aboriginal Christianity. Much of the Anglican
and Uniting Churches' involvement with Aboriginal Christians in this

area had been through the AEF.2

Although the Anglican and Uniting Churches had a wealth of simi-
larities, their different ethos and structures led to different re-
sponses to the development of Aboriginal Christianity and the problems
that arose in making room for another culture within their existing
form. For the Anglican Church the main level of decision-making was the
diocese, each of which was headed by a bishop who was the final authori-
ty on most matters and the main influence on diocesan policies. Austra-
lia was divided up into 24 dioceses. The Anglican Church also had
decision-making processes at the provincial level, which roughly corre-

sponded to the states, and the national level through General Synod,

1. Je i Barrds, (MRaekl 5N aalQ,

2. Despite this, over a third of the Aborigines in New South
Wales called themselves Anglicans in the 1986 Census, and
nearly a quarter of the Aborigines nationally. Only about
47 of Aborigines answered they were Uniting Church. This
does not at all reflect actual Church involvement, and
raises interesting questions about how Aborigines filled out
their census forms. ABSTAT25A.

1



INTRODUCTION

which met every three years.

The Uniting Church operated much more on a national basis with
power resting in the Assembly, which met every four years. Although
each parish was more autonomous in the Uniting Church, not being answer-
able to a bishop, the Uniting Church had a much more centralised author-
ity structure, held together by boards and committees rather than epis-
copal authority. The Uniting Church was divided up into Presbyteries,
of which there were 54 in Australia,1 Synods, which roughly corresponded
to state boundaries and, as mentioned above, the Assembly. All matters

of great importance, such as the Church's doctrinal statements? or

3

requirements for ordination” were decided at the national level by the
Assembly or its various committees. The major decisions for the general
running and maintenance of the Church happened at the Synod level, while

the Presbyteries dealt with more local matters.

The diocesan structure of the Anglican Church allowed each diocese
to adapt to suit local needs, but also meant that it was extremely
difficult to do anything at a national level. To a considerable extent,
the sympathies of the bishop determined what happened in each diocese.
The theology and ethos of the Anglican Church determined that the parish
centred upon the priest and the diocese upon the bishop. Consequently
the most significant development for indigenous leadership within the

1. D. Brandon, Presbyteries: Alive and Well, p.l.

2. Uniting Church in Australia Constitution, Division 3.38.

3. Uniting Church in Australia Constitution, Division 2.14.

12



®
[ 4
17
)
21 16
15 °
WO M W
24
14
20 ol ,
1 2. 13
T 23 (o 10 o e
| 19 ) V
i o 22 ® 5 @
l 18 . i
l __ .2 \® 3
1. Ballarat 13. Grafton
2. Melbourne 14, Brisbane
3. Gippsland 15. Rockhampton
4. Tasmania 16. North Queensland
5. Bendigao 17. Carpentaria
6. Wangaratta 18. The Murray
7. Canberra and Goulburn 19, Adelaide
8. Sydney 20. Willochra
G. Newcastle 21. Northern Territory
10. Riverina 22. Bunbury
11. Bathurst 23. Perth
12. Armidale 24, North West Australia
Source: Diocese of Sydney Year Book, 1986

THE DIOCESES OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF AUSTRALIA




INTRODUCTION

Anglican Chufch was the development of an Aboriginal clergy.

In the Uniting Church, although the ordination of Aborigines was
still very significant as it was a recognition of Aboriginal leadership
and that Aborigines were capable of a Christian theology, structural
changes were more significant as power lay more within the structures of

the Church than in its clergy.

In the Anglican Church the development of Aboriginal leadership
centred on the development of an ordained clergy, with the ultimate
symbol of this being the consecration of an Aboriginal bishop. Changing
the structures of the Church to accommodate the unique characteristics
of the Aborigines was something which the Church had wrestled with, but
by 1990 no great change had taken place. Structural change was not
necessary to establish Aboriginal leadership in the Anglican Church. In
the Uniting Church, although the ordination of Aborigines was a neces-
sary step in the development of Aboriginal leadership, the greatest
advance in the development of Aboriginal leadership was for Abeorigines
to gain a structure in the bureaucracy of the Church, through which they
could control their own affairs within the Church and have their own

voice in the network of commissions, Synods and Presbyteries.

Consequently, in examining the Anglican and Uniting Churches
response to Aboriginal Christianity, Chapter 2 of this thesis follows

the development of an Aboriginal Clergy within the Anglican Church and

the attempt to set up a bishop for Aborigines, which by 1990 had suc-

13




INTRODUCTION

ceeded in as far as an Aborigine had been consecrated, but had faltered
in the area of structural change. Chapter 3 looks at the advent of an
Aboriginal ordained ministry within the Uniting Church and the develop-
ment of the Uniting Aboriginal and Islander Christian Congress. Chap-
ters 4 and 5 deal with the difficulties the two Churches faced and how

their different approaches dealt with them.

The sources for this thesis are varied. Much of it depends on
personal interviews with some of the main actors. I interviewed Rev.
Bernard Clarke in Adelaide, Rev. Dr Robert Bos in Townsville, Bishops
Hall-Matthews and Malcolm in Cairns and Wood in Darwin, Rev. Kevin Baird
in Yarrabah, and spent some time at Nungalinya College and talked to
other relevant people in Darwin. Many of these people made personal and
other papers available to me and I went through the Synod minutes of the
Northern Synod of the Uniting Church and of the Dioceses of the Northern
Territery and North Queensland. I also went through the minutes of the
first five meetings of the Uniting Church Assembly and the minutes of
the Congress. 1 wrote to all other Anglican Diocesan Registrars in
Australia asking for relevant information, to which the majority re-
sponded with some information and some quite comprehensively. A com-

plete list of sources and interviews can be found in the bibliography.

The contemporary nature of this study meant that there had not yet
been a great deal written about its subject matter. As a result a

substantial portion of this thesis is taken up by a narrative of the

events that took place. My use of living sources also means that some

14



INTRODUCTION

of the details are based on hearsay. The content and themes of the
thesis were often gleaned from interviews, after which I sought documen-
tary evidence to back up what had been reported to me. Oral sources
suffer from the inaccuracies that creep into people's memories and are
generally both the interpretation of events the interviewee thinks the
interviewer wants to hear and the story that the interviewee wants the
interviewer to hear. These problems were largely out-weighed by my
cross—checking with a number of oral and written sources, albeit mainly
Church sources. It is also the case that since the interviewee can give
a 'primary' source that is tailored to the interviewers needs, he or she

may provide information that would not otherwise be recorded and has an

accuracy not found in written sources.

15



Bishop Arthur Malcolm and his wife, Coleen
Source: Church Scene, February 23, 1990

~

Rev. Malcolm robes Stephen Giblet for his ordination
Source: Swain & Rose, (eds), Aboriginal Australians
and Christian Missions.




Chapter Two
A Bishop for the Aborigines:

The Development of an Anglican Aboriginal Clergy

' We a}rea@y haye white bishopg. If.we have Abor}ginal
bishops this will bind us together in Christ our Lord.

The first Aborigine to be ordained in the Anglican Church was
James Noble, who was ordained in 1925.2 However, he was only ordained
deacon. He was the personal protege of Ernest Gribble and although his
life was significant, his ordination was somewhat of an anomaly and had
little bearing on the development of an ordained Aboriginal leadership
in the Church.3 The first Aboriginal priest in the Anglican Church was
Patrick Brisbane who was ordained priest in 1970 on Thursday Island.

His ministry was not particularly successful and he died soon after his

ordination.”

There has been significant development of an Anglican Aboriginal
ordained ministry in only two areas in Australia: Arnhem Land and north
Queensland. Arnhem Land was one of the very few places where white
settlers found little use for the land, until the more recent mining
discoveries. Consequently, Aboriginal society was not as devastated
there as elsewhere. Arnhem Land was a mission frontier where much of

the Aboriginal contact with whites was through the Church. Through this

1. Dinah Garadji in "Primate's Consultation on Aboriginal
Ministry, Nungalinya College, Darwin July 8-12, 1985: Reso-
lutions."”

2. G. Higgins, James Noble of Yarrabah, p.50.

3. J. Harris, One Blood, p.856.

4, J. Harris, One Blood, p.859 & T. Hall-Matthews' personal
comments.

16




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

contact the Anglican Church had built up strong relationships with the

Aborigines.

The Church Missionary Society (CMS), an Anglican missionary socie-
ty, had a continual presence in Arnhem Land from 1908 when it founded
the Roper River Mission (now Ngukurr). It started the Emerald River
Mission, Groote Eylandt, in 1921 and took over Umbakumba, also on
Groote, in 1958. CMS also took over management of Oenpelli in 1925 and
established Numbulwar in 1952.1 After the establishment of the Diocese

of the Northern Territory in 1968 CMS gradually gave over control of the

Churches on these missions to the diocese. By 1981 it had no more than

an assisting role.

Aborigines first gained some say on the missions' affairs with the
establishment of Station and Church Councils in 1962.2 The CMS was
initially wary of the introduction of self-determination by the Whitlam

government in 1973, but in 1976 declared that they:

"have followed with great interest the development and
work of the Aboriginal Community Councils, and see the
development of self-determination as being in line with the
Society's declared policy to encourage full participation
and involvement of the Aborig?ges in the direction and
management of their own affairs."
CMS executive authority for work among Aborigines in north Austra-

1. K. Cole, "Anglican Missions to Aborigines" in Swain &
Rose, (eds.), Aboriginal Australians and Christian Missions,
pp.180-1.

2. K. Cole, Mission, pp.46-7.

3. Quoted in K. Cole, From Mission to Church, p.51.

17




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

lia came to an end in 1981.1

Although there were Aboriginal Christian leaders at the missions
as far back as the 1940s® they did not receive formal recognition. One
of the earliest moves to develop an ordained Aboriginal leadership in
Arnhem Land was in 1953 when the Bishop of Carpentaria (Northern Terri-
tory was a part of the Diocese of Carpentaria until 1968) selected 4 men
to undergo theological training in preparation for ordination. However,
he insisted on six years of theological training thousands of kilometers
away from home. This was an unreasonable expectation for such men with

numerous important family and social responsibilities. Consequently,

the candidates declined.3

In 1970 seven Aboriginal men were given a five month training
course at Darwin and Angurugu with a view to ordination.* Two of these
men were ordained. Michael Gumbuli Wurramara was ordained deacon, then
priest the day after, in 1973 by Bishop Ken Mason,5 and Aringari Wurra-
mara (Gumbuli's brother),6 was ordained in 1985 after the completion of

a Diploma of Theology at Nungalinya College.

1. K. Cole, Mission, p.53.
2.K. Cole, Mission, p. 77. and J. Harris, One Blood, p.855.
3. J. Harris, One Blood, p.858. . K. Gole, Mission, p. 79.

4, K. Cole, Groote Eylandt Mission, pp.70-1, & Mission,
D « 103,

5. K. Cole, Missiony pe85.

6. C. Wood papers.

18




Bishop Mason congratulates Rev. Gumbuli Wurramara on his ordination
Source: K. Cole, From Mission to Church

S R

Bishop Wood ordains Rev. Aringari Wurramara
Source: K. Cole From Mission to Church




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

After Gumbuli the next Aborigines to be ordained in the northern
Territory were two women who were ordained as deaconesses in 1984 after
completing the Diploma of Theology course at Nungalinya College.1 It
was clearly the Church's aim to develop an indigenous clergy from the
early 1970s.2 The initial reason why there was over a decade of no

Aboriginal ordinations after Gumbuli's is there were no Aborigines

4

offering for ordination.3 Aringari declined to seek ordination™ until

about 1980 and other Aborigines who were approached declined the offer.
It was considered whether the bishop should choose possible candidates
and they be pushed towards ordination, but this was considered inappro-

priate. There was definitely no overt bar from further Aboriginal

ordinations, and the path was open for those such as Aringari who even-

1. The position of deaconess, although an official recogni-
tion of leadership, is not one of the three Anglican orders
of deacon, priest and bishop. It was the intention of the
bishop to ordain these women as deacons but he was dissuaded
from this course as the legislation for women deacons in the
Anglican Church of Australia had not yet been passed. This
was not necessarily a bar to ordaining women as deacons as
it was arguable that a bishop had the power to ordain whom-
ever he will.

2.see, for example, Butler, "Ministry Needs in Arnhem Land"
is ‘Checkpoint, Dec. 1974 p.7. (in Butler papers), It has
arguably always been the church's intention to develop an
indigenous clergy. However, this intention received a
credible focus in the 1970s.

3. Reid's submission to Butler on ministry in Arnhem Land,
24 May 1978, Harris' submission, July 1978 & Butler's
"Contribution' of 12/9/78 in the Butler papers.

4. Letter David to Rt Revd. XK.B. Mason, 29 September, 1976,
re: Ordination of Aborigines, in the Butler Papers

19




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

tually chose to follow it !

It is, however, reasonable to ask what led to such a lack of
response to this open door. Such answers may lie in the image of the
priesthood. The perceived function of a priest, in white minds as well
as black, as administrator as well as pastor probably discouraged Abo-
rigines from entering the priesthood.2 John Harris, while living at

Angurugu, gave a submission to CMS discussion of Aboriginal ministry in
Arnhem Land in 1978 which started with the points:
1. It is essential to encourage as rapidly as possi-
ble, the emergence of an Aboriginal ministry.
2. People at Angurugu who could possibly fill this
role (-e.g. the lay readers) hesitate because their view of
the ministry is restricted to the kind of ministry they are
familiar with.
3. Two of the main stumbling blocks are

a)Administration
b)lack of training

It was also the case that, despite the belief that an Aboriginal
clergy would be a good thing, many whites believed that in their present

state Aborigines were unsuitable as priests. When Clyde Wood first

became Bishop of the Northern Territory in 1983 he was told by white

Church members that there would not be any Aborigines ready for ordina-

tion before the year 2000.3

1. The Butler papers, especially "CMS Summary of Discussion
held in Darwin on Tuesday, September 12th, 1978, Re:Ministry
in Arnhem Land."

2. Harris' and Wood's personal comments.
3. Much of the evidence regarding Bishop Wood comes from a

personal interview and the papers that he made available to
me.

20




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

Although the door for Aboriginal ordinations was open from the
time of Gumbuli's ordination, little happened until Bishop Wood took

over the see.l Bishop Wood had been a priest in the diocese since 1973
but had had relatively little to do with Aborigines before his consecra-
tion. However, he had been greatly influenced by the writings of Roland

Allen, who believed that within any true Christian Congregation God will

have supplied all the skills it will require. Roland Allen considered
that, rather than bringing in leaders trained outside the congregation,
a congregation should use the 'home grown' talent it has in its midst.
He also considered that it was detrimental for the community to have too

great an outside influence on it through such things as excessive train-

ing.2 Bishop Wood believed in the appropriateness of an indigenous

| clergy and considered it was necessary sooner rather than later. He was

not the only one who had heard of these ideas. Bishop Mason and Canon

1. Aringari was an ordinand before this time, but to my
knowledge the only one. cf. B. Butler, "“Some Notes on
Future Ministry in Arnhem Land" February, 1983, in the
Butler papers.

2. A summary of Allen's points from Gerald Davis, quoted by
Bp Wood in his paper "The Thinking of Roland Allen..." is as
follows:

1. A Christian community which has come into being as the result of the
preaching of the Gospel should have 'handed over to it' the Bible,
creed, ministry and sacraments.

2. It is then responsible with the bishop for recognising the spiritual
gifts and need in its membership and for calling into service priests or
presbyters to preside at the eucharist and to be responsible for the
word and for pastoral care.

3. It is also required to share the message and the life with its
neighbouring communities not yet evangelised.

4, The Holy Spirit working on the human endowment of the community's
leaders are [sic] sufficient for its life. Don't 'train' them too much!
Don't import from outside.

5. A Christian community that cannot do these things is not yet a CHURCH:
it is a mission field.

6. The Bishop and his staff (cf. Timothy, Titus, etc.) are crucial.

21




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

Barry Butler went to a Pacific Basin Conference on Roland Allen in

Honolulu in July 1983, shortly before Clyde Wood's consecration.1

Soon after his consecration, Bishop Wood called a conference for
December 1983 of Aboriginal Church leaders in Arnhem Land in order to
discuss Aboriginal ministry. During the course of this conference,
after the communities had expressed a clear desire to have their own
people as priests,2 he asked the delegates to break up into their sepa-
rate communities and select people to undergo training for ordination.
The parishes of Ngukurr, Angurugu, Umbakumba and Numbulwar all put men
forward who, after undergoing some training at Nungalinya College, were
ordained as priests in 1985. The Oenpelli parish was not able to come
toc agreement over who should be a candidate at that time due to some
inter-clan divisions,3 but later they put forward two candidates who
were ordained in 1989, one as priest and the other as deacon. An
Aborigine was also ordained as deacon in 1987 and priest in 1988 at
Minyerri. By 1989, every Anglican parish with a predominantly Aboriginal
congregation in the Diocese of the Northern Territory was led by an

Aboriginal priest.

The nature of the Aboriginal ordained ministry in the Northern

1. B. Butler's personal comments.

2. C. Wood's personal comments & "Report on Conference on
Ministry in Aboriginal Communities of East Arnhem Land -
held at Numbulwar, December 9 & 10, 1983." in Wood papers.

3. This is explained more fully in C. Wood "Reflections"

22




&=
a
B
=3
L

wrwrey o 91 Tl

The ordination of Jock Wurragwagwa at Umbakumba

Source: K. Cole, From Mission to Church

The ordination of Rev. Rupert Nungamajbar
Source: K. Cole, From Mission to Church

at Numbulwar




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

Territory was unique and developed in a way which suited the 1local
conditions. In line with Aboriginal leadership styles, there was an
emphasis on team ministry, with a number of people assisting the priest

both as deacons and as lay people.1

Another feature was that only two
of the men ordained by 1990 had completed training to the standard of
the Diploma of Theology, a training course for ordinands, at Nungalinya

College. This was due both to the urgency that was felt in the need for

Aboriginal leadership in the Church and the policy of the bishop which
gave familiarity and acceptance in the local situation a higher priority
than theological training. All the men ordained as priests had complet-
ed the certificate of Theology at Nungalinya and were expected to con-
tinue training by Theological Education by Extension (TEE)2 as they
ministered in their parishes, with a few weeks of residential training
in Darwin each year. However, although training did continue, it was

far more spasmodic than originally planned.

A third feature of the Aboriginal clergy in the Northern Territory

was that none of them received the minimum stipend set down for priests

in the diocese. This was for two reasons. Firstly, the Aboriginal
parishes were in communities with populations numbering only in the
hundreds which were unable to provide such expenses. For example, to
pay the priest at Minyerri, a community of about 150 people, the full

1. This was a common feature of Aboriginal ministry. The
Aboriginal delegates of the Primate's Consultation on Abo-
riginal Ministry, 1985, "stress[ed] that team ministry
should be given Number One priority in Aborlglnal Ministry,
especially in isolated communities . . .

2. See p.64 below.

23




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

stipend would cost $35 000.1 Secondly, to give a priest working in an
Aboriginal community the stipend laid down for ministry within middle
class suburbia would have been to assume the need to support a lifestyle
by the priest who was supposed to relate to a semi-tribal and economi-
cally depressed community. Consequently, in 1990 one of the priests
lived on a pension, another on unemployment benefits, and the others

received the average wage of their communities.?

The Aboriginal clergy in the Diocese of North Queensland stemmed
from a Christian 'revival' at one particular mission, Yarrabah, and the
very active policy of the bishop to create an Aboriginal clergy. Yarra-
bah was an Anglican mission established by Rev. John Gribble in 1892.3
It was one of the places to which police forcibly transported Aborigines

from all over Queensland, in accordance with the Aborigines Protection

and Restriction of the Sale of Opium Act of 1897.4 Yarrabah was taken
over by the Queensland Department of Native Affairs in 1960.° It was
also the home of James Noble, although his ordination took place in

Perth.6

1. The population of the smallest parish in the Diocese of
Canberra and Goulburn is 1 000, while the smallest economi-
cally viable parish Diocese is 2 500. F. Keith & B. Norris,
"Strategy for the Diocese of Carpentaria', 1989, p.2.

2. C. Wood's personal comments.

3. J. Thomson, Reaching Back, p.l & 9.

4, J. Thomson ,Reaching, pp.9ff.
5. J. Thomson, Reaching, p.1l15.

6. G. Higgins, Noble, p.50.

24




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

The first person to be ordained in North Queensland was Arthur
Malcolm. Malcolm trained with the Church Army, a lay ministry body
within the Anglican Church, in Sydney in 1954.1  In 1974 he returned
home to Yarrabah, where he was a lay person in charge of the Church,
until he was ordained deacon, then priest, in 1978.2 He continued to
lead a small congregation there until the early 1980s when there was a
number of conversions to Christianity accompanied by various 'visions'
and 'signs', the most notable being a child's 'butterfly' painting which
was seen as showing the face of Christ.3 This led to a strong Church at

Yarrabah, with three or four hundred deeply committed Christians in a

total population of 1500 people.4

At this time John Lewis was bishop. He, like Bishop Wood, had
also been influenced by the teaching of Roland Allen,5 but he took a lot
more radical stand in regard to the training necessary for a person to
enter into the priesthood. Bishop Lewis adopted the policy of ordaining

those, black or white, who appeared to him to have an appropriate lead-

ership role in the Church and gave very little place to the need of
theological training. This policy was not always successful and has
come under wide criticism. Bishop Lewis also strongly believed in the
1. J. Thomsen, Reachipmg, p-1l5.

2. Diocese of North Queensland Year Book, 1989.

3. L. Hume, "Yarrabah", pp.250-253.

4., J. Harris, One Blood, p.851.

5. A. Hall-Matthews' personal comments.

25




The Yarrabah 'Butterfly' Painting, seen as showing the face of Christ
with hands held in prayer. After Bishop Malcclm's consecration it was
also seen to show a Bishop wearing a mitre between the hands.

Source: Church Scene, February 23, 1990.




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

need for Aboriginal clergy within the Church. He therefore proceeded to
ordain some of the Aborigines at the Church at Yarrabah who showed the

i The first

desire and potential, in his view, to be Christian leaders.
Aborigine to be ordained after the revival at Yarrabah, and second to be
ordained in the diocese, was Wayne Connolly, who was deaconed in 1982

and priested the following year. By 1990 fourteen Aborigines had been

ordained in the diocese.

The Aboriginal clergy in North Queensland differed greatly from
those in the Northern Territory as they came from a background where
their traditional culture had suffered far more from white invasion.
Whereas the Aboriginal communities in the Northern Territory came from
mission settlements on the Aborigines' traditional land, the Yarrabah
clergy came from mission settlements where the Church took care of
Aborigines who had been dispossessed of their land. Consequently, in
the 1980s they had little or no ceremonial life and few people knew
their native language.2 They did not have as strong a tie to any one

geographical area, and their families were spread all over Australia.

Although Yarrabah was seen as a major centre for these Aboriginal
priests, to which they often returned, it was not seen as the only place

where they could happily live. They were therefore able to travel far

1. Most of the clergy from Yarrabah received some basic
theological training from Coleen Malcolm, Bishop Malcolm's
wife, using the Nungalinya and other curricula.

2. For example, Arthur Malcolm's only language was English.

Malcolm's personal comments & J. Thomson, Reaching, p.123.
see also Thomson, p.126 & passim.

26




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

afield, ministering at different places for up to three years at a time.
Two priests from Yarrabah ministered at Oenpelli before that community
got a local priest,1 another ministered at Oombulgurri in 1986,2 and in
1990 there were priests from Yarrabah at Mt Isa, Dubbo and Wilcannia.
The priests at Yarrabah believed they were the beginning of a national

movement of Aboriginal priests, and saw their time in other places as a

time of developing ministry and leadership by Aborigines in the local

region.3

In line with this vision of a network of Aboriginal clergy all
around Australia, Arthur Malcolm was consecrated Bishop in 1985. Al-
though ostensibly this came about from a move by the Aboriginal people,
it was perhaps more the case that it was the vision of Bishop Lewis and
the Primate Archbishop Grindrod, who, along with a genuine concern for
Aboriginal people in the Church, were under the pressure of the interna-
tional Church community and the Australian community to show that the

Anglican Church genuinely had a place for Aborigines. The coming of the

Australian Bicentenary of European settlement also hurried things

1. K. Baird's personal comments.

2. Diocese of North West Australia Synod minutes, 1986,
cited in correspondence from Registrar. See also K. Cole,
"Anglican", p.178.

3. K. Baird's personal comments.

4, A. Hall-Matthews' personal comments; see also the fol-
lowing paragraph.

27




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

The idea of having a bishop for a certain group of people rather
than a geographical area had been in Queensland since the 1970s among
the Torres Strait Islanders and became of interest to the Aboriginal
people following the Yarrabah 'revival'.l Subsequently, a motion re-
questing General Synod to ". . . bring to the 1985 session of the Gener-
al Synod necessary legislation to enable the appointment of an Aborigi-
nal Bishop and a Torres Strait Islander Bishop by the Bicentennial year
1988"2 was moved by Rev. Malcolm at the North Queensland Synod in May
1984, having been drawn up by the Standing Committee on Ethnic Minis-
tries,3 a body that was initially formed by the Synod in 1981.4 This
idea had a precedent in the Bishopric of Aotearoa, a bishopric for the
Maoris in New Zealand.? Then in July 1984 the Primate held a consulta-
tion with all Aboriginal and Islander communities in North Queensland
where it was decided that the way ahead would be for individual dioceses
to appoint Aboriginal or Islander Assistant Bishops who would have a
pastoral ministry in other dioceses. This would allow the consecration
of an Aboriginal bishop without facing the legislative and doctrinal

6

issues of developing a cultural episcopate.

1. Letter, 28 August 1984 from Bishop Lewis to Ven. Tung
Yep, et al. Diocese of North Queensland Registry papers.

2. Synod of the Diocese of North Queensland N.M. 9:84.
3. Lewis' letter, 28 August 1984,

4, Diocese of North Queensland Synod motion 7:81, and
minutes 60 & 68 of 1982 Synod.

5. Representatives of the Bishopric of Aotearoa, Canon Hone
Kaa and Rev John Paterson, came to the March 1985 Consulta-

tion. Diocese of North Queensland Registry papers.

6. J. Lewis' letter, 28 August 1984. "Aboriginal and Torres
Strait Islander Bishoprics Report”™ in the Rodgers papers.

28



A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

The idea was then raised by North Queensland delegates at the
Provincial Synod of Queensland in August. They also submitted a paper
by Dr A. Brent on the theology of a cultural episcopate.1 This paper
was referred to the Doctrinal Commission who found the paper somewhat

wanting, although they encouraged further development of the idea.?

In October 1984, following the directions of Bishop Lewis,3

the
Standing Committee on Ethnic Ministries recommended an amendment to the

motion asking for General Synod to prepare legislation for Aboriginal

and Islander Bishops by 1988. They asked instead that General Synod set
up a Standing Committee to report back on the issue at the following
session of General Synod in 1989. Bishop Lewis also asked the Standing

Committee on Ethnic Ministries to "prepare a submission on the structure

and basis of an Aboriginal/Torres Strait Islander Bishopric within the
Diocese" for the diocesan Synod in May 1985.%4 At the North Queensland

Synod in May 1985 "A Canon to Create the Office of Assistant Bishop to

the Bishop of North Queensland with Special Responsibility to Aboriginal

1. "Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Bishopries
Report”.

2. Diocese of North Queensland, Cultural Bishopric, Paper by

Dr. Alan Brent, Comments by Various Eminent Theologians,
1985.

3. Letter from the Bishop to Standing Committee on Ethnic
Ministries, 24 September 1984. Diocese of North Queensland
Registry papers.

4, Letter from the Bishop to the Standing Committee on
Ethnic Ministries, re: Aboriginal and Islander Bishoprics,
24 September, 1984, Diocese of North Queensland Registry
papers.

29



A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

People" was passed.1 Thus two courses of action had been set in motion:
firstly, to get the Church nationally to be thinking towards the idea of
cultural episcopates in Australia, and secondly, to consecrate an Abo-
riginal bishop in the Diocese of North Queensland who would accept
pastoral and other duties outside the diocese, with a view of working

towards a national Aboriginal bishopric.

There followed a Primate's Consultation on Aboriginal Ministry
which was held at Nungalinya College in Darwin in July, 1985. At the
first session of this conference all the whites were evicted, except
David Thompson who acted as minute secretary. This conference resolved:

", . . that Aboriginal Anglican Bishops be ordained

[sic] and appointed throughout Australia, and further that

this Conference identifies the immediate need of North

Queensland diocese, fnd in the future, the diocese of the

Northern Territory."

Although this consultation was a wholly Aboriginal forum, as an
Aboriginal request for a bishop it did not command a great deal of
respect among many of those working with Aborigines. Much of the agenda
for the consultation had been determined by whites before the Aborigines
met. It was therefore not so much a consultation asking Aborigines what
they wanted but a consultation asking Aborigines to 'rubber stamp' what

had already been set in motion. As has often been discovered in the

attempt to implement self-determination policies, there can be a great

1. Canon 4, Eightieth Synod of the Diocese of North Queens-
land, May 1985.

2. Resolution 1, Primate's Consultation on Aboriginal Minis-
try, Darwin, July 8-12, 1981.

30



A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

difference between giving Aborigines an authority structure over which

they have control and allowing them to develop their own structure.1

In accordance with the Synod motions, Bishop Lewis moved at Gener-
al Synod in August 1985:

"That Standing Committee prepare for the next session
of General Synod a report on possible options for the estab-
lishment of Bishoprics for Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander Commupities of the Anglican Church of
Australia . . . "

The consecration of Arthur Malcolm as the Assistant Bishop in the
Diocese of North Queensland with special ministry to Aboriginal people
took place soon after on 12 October 1985. Bishop Lewis clearly intended

Bishop Malcolm, as far as possible, to be a bishop for all Aboriginal

people, and as such Bishop Malcolm visited much of Australia as an

Aboriginal bishop and represented Australia overseas at such events as

1. See, for example, the attempts to introduce Aboriginal
councils in P. Albrecht, "Hermannsberg: a meeting Place of
Cultures.", Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.l4. Margaret
Bain, in "The Meeting of Tribal Aborigines and Whites",
Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.l0, gives a brief de-
scription of the kind of problems involved in superimposing
white modes of behaviour on Aborigines. She concludes: "so
much that is planned, often by governments, requires or
implicitly demands, that aborigines change their mode of
social organisation. In the past this has caused great
difficulty for tribal people. The problem is no less today:
it is perhaps greater and, as I have pointed out, when
transaction [professional, instrumental and goal directed
form of relationship as opposed to personal family/friend
relationships] is imposed by whites, it works against commu-
nity development and self management." Bishop Hall-Matthews
considered that the "initiative for Aboriginal and Islander
Bishops seemed to come from the received traditions of
Anglicanism in Australia, rather than from the Islander and
Aboriginal people themselves." A. Hall-Matthews papers &
personal comments.

2. Anglican General Synod motion 76/85.

=l



A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

World Council of Churches (WCC) Conferences.

Bishop Malcolm was not, however, a bishop for Aborigines but an
Aboriginal Assistant Bishop in the Diocese of North Queensland. His
consecration was pushed through within the diocese with the hope that he
might be a bishop for all dioceses. Many saw this as an inappropriate
move. There was not any opposition to the principle of having bishops
who were Aborigines. However, some people resented what was perceived
as a backhanded attempt to establish a national cultural episcopate in a
move that came more from the needs perceived by the whites than the
Aborigines. Australia's first Aboriginal bishop was perceived by some

both in Australia and throughout the Pacific, to be somewhat of a

token.1

Bishop Malcolm was representative of only one of the many Aborigi-
nal groups in Australia. One of the features in much white policy has
been to lump all Aborigines into the one category. This assumes a
national Aboriginal identity which is not necessarily felt by the Abo-
rigines. Bishop Malcolm grew up on the Yarrabah mission and was trained
in Sydney. He spent most of his working life in an urban context. His
experience was somewhat removed from many Aborigines in central Austra-
lia and Arnhem Land. Consequently, although Aborigines everywhere were

glad that North Queensland had an Aboriginal bishop, they did not neces-

1. A. Hall-Matthews, comments and papers.

32



A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

sarily see him as their representative.1

The ministry of Aboriginal priests from Yarrabah has had mixed
success. They formed the "James Noble Fellowship", a fellowship of
support for Aboriginal priests. In 1988 division started to arise
amongst this fellowship over whether there should be a compulsory rule

of abstaining from alcohol for its members. The James Noble Fellowship

contained a number of reformed alcoholics and drug abusers.? In 1990
four of these men, led by Rev. Michael Connolly, who had resigned from
the diocese in 1988, broke away from the Anglican Church to form Juyuga
(cool waters) ministries, an alternative ministry to the Anglican Church
at Yarrabah. This group broke away in order to make a stand over ab-
staining from alcohol as the diocese was not willing to make a separate
compulsory rule of life for Aboriginal priests in regard to alcohol,
especially when most of the priest already abstained or only drank
socially in moderation.3 This group was probably also founded on the
disaffection of Michael Connolly, who was not the priest in charge at
Yarrabah after his term from 1985-7 had ended, even when he was sure God

had said he should be.4

1. C. Wood's personal comments.
2. XK. Baird personal comments. L. Hume, "Yarrabah", p.254.

3. Malcolm and Baird said that all of the Aboriginal priests
abstain from alcohol, while Lewis, quoted in Church Scene,
30/3/90, claimed that "some of them do drink socially in
moderation."

4, K. Baird's, A. Malcolm's, A. Hall-Matthews' personal
comments.

33




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

The clergy of the James Noble Fellowship centred on Yarrabah,
which had one stipendiary position, apart from that of the bishop. The
other clergy either worked on Palm Island, which had one stipendiary
position, or at other parishes around Australia, continued further
training, or found some other form of employment while assisting at
Yarrabah or Palm Island. In 1990, 4 of the North Queensland Aboriginal
clergy were ministering or training outside the Yarrabah/Palm Island
district. This left a number of clergy at Yarrabah at the time of the

split with no more than assisting positions in the church.

By 1990 there were no Aboriginal priests in the Diocese of Carpen-
taria. Three Aborigines had been ordained deacons, one of whom was a
woman, and another of whom had since died.1 The reason for this small
number, when compared with the Dioceses of the Northern Territory and
North Queensland, was that, in the view of the Bishop of the diocese,
the Aboriginal leadership within the Church had not yet developed to a
position where it was appropriate or helpful to ordain any individuals
as priests. Such ordinations would happen as individuals were trained.
This stemmed firstly from the view of the priesthood held by the bishop
whereby, as opposed to Bishop Lewis, a priest required a substantial
degree of training. Such training was being achieved by TEE through
Wontulp and at St Paul's College on Thursday Island. Secondly, the
Aboriginal communities in the diocese were far more isolated than Yarra-
bah, yet did not share the relative protection from cultural destruction
that the communities in Arnhem Land received. Thus it is quite likely

1. A. Hall-Matthews' personal comments.

34



The Ordination of Stephen Giblet and Jimmy Doctor

The two Deacon candidates and one Confirmee are led with
the Bora initiates' song

; Source: Swain & Rose,(eds.) Aboriginal Australians and

‘ Christian Missions.

Bishop Hall-Matthews ordains the candidates
Source: D. Thompson, Bora is Like Church.




A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

these communities failed to benefit greatly from the confidence and
degree of organisation that was received through greater contact with

either their own or white culture.

The only other dioceses to ordain Aborigines were Adelaide and
Sydney. Ken Hampton was ordained a deacon in Adelaide on 20 December
1986. He had a very active part in Adelaide's "Nunga" (Aboriginal)

ministry and was co-editor of the book Survival in Our Land, an Aborigi-

nal history of the first 150 years of South Australia. However, Ken
Hampton died within months of his ordination, and by 1990 there had been

no-one else to take his place.

Jack Braeside was ordained as a deacon on 8 May 1988 in Redfern.
He later moved to Mildura in the Diocese of Bendigo where he worked with
Aboriginal communities along the Murray River. He was the subject of
some controversy as, under the direction of his bishop, he had been
working on the New South Wales side of the river, which was in the
Diocese of Riverina and under the jurisdiction of another bishop.1 To
my knowledge there were no other dioceses that had ordained Aborigines
by 1990. During 1990 the Diocese of North West Australia had two ordi-
nands at Oombulgurri doing training with Nungalinya College through

TEE. 2

1. B. Cooper's personal comments.

2. Letter to author from Registrar of Diocese of North West
Australia, 19 April, 1990.

35



A BISHOP FOR THE ABORIGINES

The Anglican Church had not undergone any structural change to
accommodate Aborigines and had not developed any national Aboriginal
body. Anglicans had approached the development of Aboriginal leadership
at the diocesan level and had focussed on the traditional stronghold of
power in the Church, the hierarchy.1 This approach did not give Aborig-
inal people a national voice and ministry. The integration of the
Aboriginal and wider Church was quite successful in the dioceses with a
high proportion of Aborigines and a relatively long and strong relation-
ship with those Aborigines, but Aborigines in other dioceses remained
alienated from the Church. The Anglican Church was to a large degree

impotent on many questions of Aboriginal affairs as it was unable to

make a national response.

1. In the Anglican Church of Australia power was shared
between the bishop and the Synod at the diocesan level and
between the priest and the parish council at the parish
level. However, the overall leadership role the clergy had,
combined with its legal power, made it the focus of decision
making.

36



Yellow

The Emblem of the UAICC, created by Rev. Gondarra. Ihag hs L
made up of a dove, symbolising the Holy Spirit, a fighting
stick, used as a symbol of peace, a cross made up of a
message stick and a totem, and the black and white clasped
hands. This 1s on a background that reflects both the
Aboriginal flag and the Uniting Church logo.

Source: Mission Review, July 1984




Chapter Three
A National Black Congress:
Aborigines make their own position
in the Uniting Church

It was good to hear you say you were shocked, brother,
because we get a shock every day of our lives, with some o
the decisions that are made concerning us about our future!
WE ARE SICK AND TIRED OF PEOPLE COMING TO US 6 AND
SAYING THIS IS THE RIGHT WAY, OR THIS IS THE WRONG WAY.?2
Most of the Aboriginal leadership in the Uniting Church came from
the Northern Territory and Queensland, where the Methodist and Presbyte-
rian Churches had missions earlier this century. The Presbyterian
Church had missions in Queensland at Mapoon (established 1891), Weipa
(1898), Aurukun (1923) and Mornington Island (1914).3 In 1973 the
Presbyterian Board of Ecumenical Mission and Relations (BOEMAR) adopted
the policy of making the missions communities under Aboriginal control,
although this came into conflict with the Queensland Government's Abo-
riginal legislation.4 In 1978 the Uniting Church came into a bitter
conflict with the Queensland Government over control of Aurukun and of

Mornington Island,5 throwing Aboriginal issues into the fore of the

Uniting Church's thinking from its beginning as a new Australian Church.

1. UAICC papers, "Galiwin'ku", p.32.

2. UAICC papers, "Galiwin'ku", p.7.

3. Edwards & Clarke, "Aboriginal", pp.189-90.
4, Edward & Clarke, "Aboriginal", p.190.

5. J. Harrison, Baptism of Fire, pp.27ff.

37



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

The Methodist Overseas Mission started its first mission in Arnhem
Land in 1916 on Goulburn Island.l This work spread to Milingimbi in
1923,2 Yirrkala in 1935,3 Croker Island in 1941,% and Elcho Island in
1942.° The United Church of North Australia took over these missions in

1972.6

The first significant move towards self-determination for Aborig-
ines on the Methodist missions in Arnhem Land was in 1965 when a commis-—
sion of enquiry was held by the Church into the management of its Abo-
riginal missions. At this time it was decided to develop a system in

which each community had a Station and Church Council, with representa-
tives elected from both white and black sections of the communities.’
These councils would gradually have greater Aboriginal representation
until there was eventually full Aboriginal control. Before this commis-
sion mission supervisors had close to absolute power. They were the
decision maker, judge and juries on virtually all matters except those

they chose to refer elsewhere. These new councils were the first oppor-

tunity Aborigines had in directly affecting the decision-making on the

. McKenzie, Mission to Arnhem Land, p.9.

M

2. M. McKenzie, Mission, pp.25ff.
M. McKenzie, Mission, p.79.
L

. Lamilami, Lamilami Speaks, p.257.

5. M. McKenzie, Mission, pp.l134ff.

6. M. McKenzie, Mission, p.194. The United Church in North
Australia was a cooperative of the Methodist, Presbyterian,
and Congregational Churches in north Australia.

7. Edwards & Clarke, "Missions", p.196.

38



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

missions.1

This policy was gradually implemented until 1974 when a second
commission of enquiry was held. This commission was seen by many as the
turning point in the United Church's relationship with Aborigines.2 The
aim of the commission was to review the development of the policies
established in 1965. There were no Aborigines on the commission itself

but the commission moved around the communities and worked with and
through the local Aboriginal leaders.3 One vital member of the commis-
sion was Rev. Harvey Perkins who had worked in Asia for World Council of
Churches and Christian Conference of Asia (CCA) and had an understanding
of social change not widely present in the Church in Australia.4 The
communities were warned three months in advance that the commission was

coming and asked to prepare what they wanted to say. Whereas the com-

mission was planning to look into the pace of the development of Aborig-
inal control, they found that the Aborigines wanted complete control
immediately. What made this commission so significant was that rather
than merely listening to Aboriginal views it accepted the Aboriginal
agenda. The commission found that the communities still desired a
Church presence and assistance, but the Aborigines wanted complete
control over all of their affairs. The report of the commission was
1. B. Clarke's personal comments.

2. B. Clarke's personal comments. see also B. Clarke & B.

Harris "Free to Decide: A Major Change in Style" in Mission-
ary Review, pp.21-4.

3. Free To Decide, p.l.

4., B. Clarke's personal comments.

39



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

named "Free to Decide".

In response to the commission's recommendations the United Church
in North Australia handed over formal control of the communities to the
Aboriginal town councils on 1 July, 1975.1 Although some of the mis-
sionaries resisted this change, the policy of the Church was unequivocal
and those whites who were not able to adjust to the new policy soon

moved on.2

Some whites maintained a degree of control through their
advisory roles. Although the Aborigines were officially in charge, it
was often the case that government.agencies would work through the local
white people, who were usually more familiar with the wider Australian
bureaucracy. The white advisory staff could therefore maintain a degree
3

of power by being the channel of communication with the government.

Nevertheless, actual Aboriginal control became more and more a reality.

Aboriginal control of Church affairs increased as they gained
greater representation on Church councils. An ordained leadership took

longer to develop. The first Aborigine to be ordained in the United

Church was Lazarus Lamilami who was ordained on Croker Island in 1966.4

Terry Djiniyini Gondarra, the third Aboriginal Uniting Church

minister in the Northern Territory, was ordained in 1976 after training

1. R. Bos "Dreaming", p.171.
2. B. Clarke's personal comments.

3. See B. Clarke, "Social Implications of Funding Aboriginal
Communities." Nungalinya occasional Bulletin, no.2.

4, L. Lamilami, Lamilami, pp.223ff.

40



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

at Alcorn College, Brisbane, Malmaluan and Rarongo colleges in Papua and
New Guinea and Nungalinya College.1 Djiniyini then became the minister
at Galiwin'ku, his home, and was the minister there when the 'revival'
occurred there in 1979. This revival was to have a great effect on the
Aborigines of all denominations in Arnhem Land and beyond.2 Djiniyini
was a lecturer at Nungalinya College and wrote perhaps the first works
on Christian theology by an Aboriginal. He was one of the founding
leaders of the Congress and also became the Moderator of the Northern

Synod of the Uniting Church in 1985.

The Presbyterian Church did not ordain any Aborigines before the
formation of the Uniting Church in Australia in 1977.3 However, with a
view to training Aboriginal leaders within the Church, BOEMAR ran a

course at Aurukun for 14 elders and other leaders from eight parishes in

January and February 1974. John Brown reported:

After the course was concluded, those elders who had
completed the course satisfactorily were authorized to
celebrate the sacraments in their churches as well as preach
the gospel. This authorization has not been called ordina-
tion, but only because of the difficulty of obtaining per-
mission from the Assembly of Australia to ordain people
after such a limited amount of formal theological study. It
has been called an interim ministry. The m%P were author-
ized "as a temporary administrative measure'

1. R. Bos, "Fusing Aboriginal and Christian Tradltlons in
D. Harris et al, The Shape of Belief, p.133.

2. J.Harris, One Blood, p.849-50.
3. J. Harris, One Blood, pp.856-7.

4., John P. Brown "Theological Training for the Aboriginal
Churches" 1974 in the Bos papers.

41



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

The requirements for ordination in the Uniting Church were set by
the Board of Education for Ministry (BEM), a national body, and were
uniform throughout Australia. These requirements included a specified
level of theological training. It was therefore difficult for many
Aborigines to meet the ordination requirements before Nungalinya College
developed a course for ordinands that was recognised by the BEM. This

was accomplished in 1980.1

Although the path to ordination in the Uniting Church was open for
Aborigines in the 1980s, Aborigines still felt the frustration of being
in an organisation that was dominated by another culture. In response
to this frustration the UAICC was formed. The idea of the Congress
first came to Rev. Charles Harris in 1981.2 Rev. Harris was a minister
in the Uniting Church in Paddington, Brisbane. He had been a pastor of
a vacant Assemblies of God (AOG) congregation in Ayr, Queensland, during
the early 1970s, but when a white pastor became available Charles Harris
was moved aside. He then went to Brisbane where he met Pastor Don
Brady, an Aborigine who was with the Methodist Church and was an active
land rights campaigner. Rev. Harris became a Methodist pastor in Pad-

dington, and after further training he was ordained in the Uniting

Church in 1980.

In 1981, as a representative of the Commission for World Missions

1. Nungalinya report in Northern Synod Handbook, 1980 in
NTRS 55, Drawer 40.18.4.

2. Much of the following detail is from B. Clarke. See also
Edwards & Clarke, "Aboriginal", p.198.

42



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

(CFWM) he went to a CCA Theological Reflections conference with Rev,
Clarke at the Bay of Plenty in New Zealand. At the conference he was
staggered at the level of organisation of the Maoris and there ability
to speak out on their own affairs. At a following CFWM board meeting he
asked why his own people could not be organised in a similar way. Rev.
Clarke told him there was no reason and encouraged him to do something

about it.l

Rev. Harris then organised for a conference which was held at
Crystal Creek near Townsville in August, 1982. To this conference he
invited all the relevant Church leaders and Aboriginal Christians he
could think of. He invited people from both the Uniting Church and
other denominations, but the only whites who came were from the Uniting
Church. Rev. Harris' background was significant in determining who was
invited to this conference. As he was from Queensland he had extensive
family ties throughout that state. His wife was from New South Wales so
he had ancther network of Aboriginal Christians he knew through her,
such as Yuni and Eric Walker who had Pentecostal links and Frank Roberts
who was with the Aborigines Inland Mission (AIM). He also had extensive
connections through his association with the AOG. There were links
through the Uniting Church with Cedric Jacobs and Trevor Holmes in
Western Australia. These kinship and other ties were important in
enabling the establishment of the first meeting. Consequently, there

were members of the Uniting, Anglican, AOG, AIM, and other Churches at

1. B. Clarke's personal comments.

43




UAICC President Rev. Charles Harris & Consultant Rev. Bernard Clarke
Source: Mission Review, April 1988

Rev. Djiniyini Gondarra
Source: Mission Review, April 1981




A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

the meeting. Some Maoris who were in Australia at that time for a CCA

conference also attended.

Kinship ties tend to mean more to Aboriginal people than the
denominational boundaries that the white Churches imposed, particularly
in southern Australia where the geographical divisions the different

Churches accepted between their missions did not coincide with the

tribal boundaries. This led to members of the same family being associ-
ated with different missions which did not always have the most Chris-
tian of relationships between each other. Addressing these divisions

was one of the aims of the Congress,1 as was often the case in Aborigi-

nal Christian movements.2

People were taught it was a sin to go to another
church. This is a problem which has been caused by denomi-
national distinctions which have no meaning in Aboriginal
and Islander lives. It is important to break down the
vicious circle which is imprisoning too many. It is impor-
tant to let the Hq}y Spirit shine through, and bring now
life to our people.

We should be careful not to fall into the dogmatic
positions characteristic of the white church. Our people
have been confused by denominationalism. The differences
are really in name only, but the Aboriginal and Islander
people are caught up in these barriers. There are Aborigi-
nal people who are keen to mix with us, but whose white
leaders will not allow them to do so. Denominationalism

1. Meeting of National Black Congress Interim Committee and
CFWM during 1983 in UAICC minutes, p.2; 6-8, Galiwin'ku
UAICC Conference 1983 minutes p.l1l6, 21; National Committee
Minutes 84.2.8.

2. B. Hollingsworth, "Aboriginal Christians and Denomina-
tionalism", Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.33.

3. UAICC papers, "Discussions and Meeting of the Interim
Committee and Committee of the Commission for World Mission
During 1983." p.8.

44




A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

works against us, as a people, to divide us.!

Despite this inter-denominational emphasis, from the Crystal Creek
conference on the Congress became more and more of an Uniting Church
institution. At the early Congress conferences all Aborigines could
vote, but as time went on this right was restricted to Uniting Church
members., This was due to both the lack of initial response from other
white Churches and the practical fact that for the Congress to be suc-
cessful it needed to tap into white resources and the most efficient way
to do this was close affiliation with the Uniting Church. Most of the
founders of the Congress also already had strong relationships with the

Uniting Church.

At the Crystal Creek conference the National Black Congress was
formed. Soon afterwards it was decided that Rev. Harris should be
relieved of parish duties and tour the country spreading the vision of
the Congress around Australia and giving invitations to the next meeting
of the Congress, held at Galiwin'ku in August, 1983. Over 80 people

attended the Galiwin'ku conference; a substantial commitment when the

isolation of its location is considered. At Galiwin'ku the name was
changed to the Uniting Aboriginal and Islander Christian Congress.2
Initially national conferences were held annually, meeting in Ballina,

New South Wales in 1984 and Belgrave Heights, Victoria, in 1985.

1. UAICC "Minutes and Discussions of the National Committee,
February 15th, 16th and 17th 1984, at Wesley College
Sydney." 84.2.8: Chairman's Report.

2. Galiwin'ku Conference 1983 minutes, resolution 83/19.

45




A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

The Congress was officially recognised as a part of the Uniting
Church at the Uniting Church's Fourth Assembly in 1985. The original
plan for the Congress was that it be a Synod of the Uniting Church but
established on cultural rather than geographical lines. This plan was
rejected for another which, although giving the Congress a similar level
of autonomy, gave it a more subordinate role in the Church's overall
structure. The Congress became a body under the Commission for World
Mission, through which it reported to the Assembly. The Assembly gave
to each Synod the power to give to, and to take back from, the Congress

1

responsibility for Aboriginal ministry. It was intended to make the

Congress responsible for all Aboriginal ministry in the Uniting Church.

The Congress was divided up into regions corresponding to the
Synods, and each region was to decide in conjunction with its Synod what
kind of structure it would have. The Northern Territory and Queensland
regions each decided to form an Aboriginal Presbytery within their
region, named respectively Bethel and Calvary, which would share the
same geographical area of the other Presbyteries within their region but
would include the Aboriginal people. In this way the Congress gained
direct representation at the Synod level in these states similar to

other Presbyteries as well as their representation through the CFWM at

the national level. The Bethel Presbytery later found that the Presby-

1. UCA Assembly 85.84.2 commends UAICC Regional Committees
to the Synods & 88.35.2 adds Division 4 (49), which defines
the place of the Congress, to the Uniting Church in Austra-
lia Constitution.

46



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

tery model did not best fit its needs and became the Northern Regional
Council of Congress, which gave it similar power with less paper work.
Any Aborigine who was a member of the Uniting Church automatically
became a member of the Congress. Aborigines of other denominations

could be "members in fellowship".

The aims of the Congress were based on a marriage of justice and

evangelism, Rev. Harris stated:

The primary aim of the Congress is evangelism. Abo-
riginal and Islander Christians want to respond to the
command of Jesus to "Go and make disciples". But evangelism
is not just organising the occasional rally, or even door
knocking. Evangelism means caring for the whole person. We
want to be free to engage in a holistic ministry to our own
people. Yes, we want them to know Jesus as Lord and Sa-
viour. And yes, we are concerned about housing, employment
training, community development, _alcohol rehabilitation,
land rights, health and youth work.1

The motion formally establishing the Congress at the Assembly was
passed with the spontaneous singing of the Doxology. However, the
Fourth Assembly was not all a time of celebration for its Aboriginal
delegates. It was alsc a time of hurt and confusion. In 1982, in line
with a WCC resolution regarding the 1988 Bicentenary, the Assembly had
committed the Uniting Church to:

only take part in these celebrations if sufficient
progress has been made towards the just claims of the Abo-

riginal people for land rights, f%fedom to rebuild their
society, and financial compensation.

1. C. Harris "Uniting Aboriginal and Islander Christian
Congress Report to the Commission for World Mission" Doc.
83-11-D1, 3. in UAICC papers.

2. UCA Assembly motion 82.48.

47




Pastor Frank Roberts, Rev. Silas Wolmby, and Mr Eric Walker,
leaders in the Congress.
Source: Mission Review, Octoher /1786

The road blockade that attempted to prevent mining on Aboriginal
land at Noonkanbah. Rev. Bernard Clarke is in the centre.
Source: Mission Review, January, 1981




A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

However, as is often the case with large Churches, and especially
in a case like the Uniting Church which has a major decision-making body
at the national level, not all its members agreed with the decisions
made affecting them. The Church had not gone through thorough discus-
sions at the parish level before making such a major and controversial
decision and subsequently found division amongst its ranks. It was
therefore faced with alienating a large portion of its white membership,
whom it represented, or going back on the promises it made to its minor-
ity and relatively powerless black membership.1 The Assembly therefore
passed a motion which, although recognising that the demanded conditions
has not been met and calling for greater justice for Aborigines, encour-

aged all Uniting Church people to join the celebration of white inva-

sion.2

What was initially seen as the Church's greatest action of
solidarity with the Aborigines turned into the Aborigines' greatest

disappointment.

The Congress showed it was familiar with the principles of long-

suffering and forgiveness., It would appear that something Aborigines

had to put up with in their dealings with the Church, as with all white
organisations, was the discrepancy between promises made in sincere
enthusiasm and actions carried out in the face of harsh reality.3 The

Congress reacted to this situation in two ways. Firstly, it organised

1. D. Wood, "Celebrating the Australian 200th and the Chris-
tian 2000th" in St Mark's Review, no.129, 1987.

2. UCA Assembly motion 85.40.

3. UAICC report in CFWM report, 5.2.2 in Fifth UCA Assembly
minutes, p.l126.

48



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

its own peaceful "March for Justice, Freedom and Hope for all Australi-
ans" for Australia Day 1988, which it invited the white Church to join.1
Secondly, it made moves to heal the divisions between the white and
black Church. It did this by proposing to make a covenant between the
Church and the Congress.2 For the Congress the symbolism of a covenant
would be seen as action in place of the empty words they were familiar
with. For others the covenant would be an important consciousness
raising exercise. Unlike previous commitments, the covenant was not
something to be rushed into on the heat of the moment or a decision of
the executive without the unilateral- support of the members. It was to
be formulated over a number of years through discussion with all members

at the parish level.

As an Aboriginal run wing of the Uniting Church the Congress was a
success. In 1990 it was claimed to be the largest Aboriginal organisa-
tion in Australia. It was wholly run by Aborigines, with the help of a
small number of white consultants who were employed by the Congress and
did not have any decision-making role. The Congress had also managed to
avoid any great schisms which was a major achievement for an Aboriginal
organisation of its size. Aborigines consensus style decision-making

tends to lead to a strong unity within their organisations until irrec-

oncilable differences arise, whereupon such organisations often blow up

1. UAICC report, 5.2.1, Fifth Assembly, p.126.

2. UAICC report 5.3, Fifth Assembly, pp.127-30.

49



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

into smaller factions,1 as was the experience at Yarrabah.

The Congress faced its first great internal challenge in 1986 with
the politics of one of its founding members and national treasurerz,
Rev. Cedric Jacobs. Cedric Jacobs, a Uniting Church minister from

Western Australia, was the founder of the "One Australia Movement", an

organisation founded on the right wing politics that sometimes accompa-

nies fundamentalist Christianity.3 The One Australia Movement consid-
ered that the Aboriginal struggle for land rights was a divisive element
in Australian society and that Aborigines should forgive and forget the
past. This ran against some of the basic principles of the Congress and
its vision of holistic evangelism. Although the Congress was all for
national unity and harmony, they did not want it at the expense of their

own heritage which they believed to be given to them by God. Conse-

quently, after repeated pleas for Rev. Jacobs to stop publicly putting
forward a stance that was contrary to the policy of the Congress4 and
detrimental to its cause, Jacobs was removed from the National Commit-
tee. He subsequently withdrew from the Congress, although technically

he remained a member.5

1. Clarke's personal comments.
2. August 1984 Ballina Conference Minute 13,

3. cf. C. Jacobs, Healing a Divided Nation: Land Rights - An
Aboriginal Perspective.

4, Tt was also contrary to the policy of the Assembly of the
Uniting Church of 1979, '82 & '85. UAICC "National Commit-
tee Minutes", November 1986.

5. UAICC report 5.1.3, 5th Assembly, p.123 & UAICC National
Committee minute U86.2.19.

50



A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

It was the concern of some that being part of the wider Church was
leading the Congress away from its original vision of bringing a gospel
of justice and freedom to all Aboriginal people and isolating it from
those outside the Church. By 1990 Rev. Harris, having recently retired
as president, had come to consider the Congress to be a "token black
organisation”. Rev. Harris' vision for the Congress saw it as correct-
ing the injustice his people suffered and leading the white church away
from "materialism, money, monument and man". He thought the Congress
had instead been led away from this vision by being caught up in the

conservatism of the wider Church.1

Being a national body, the Congress was able to develop relation-
ships with Aborigines in areas where the Church did not have strong ties
and provided networks of support whereby small Aboriginal groups could
gain a voice and support in the Church in a way that was not otherwise
possible. However, the Uniting Church was left with the problem of
maintaining a true rather than merely formal unity between the Aborig-
ines and the rest of the Church. The development of a separate struc-
ture within the Church that allowed Aborigines to do things their way
necessarily meant some kind of division. Aborigines and those involved
with Aborigines worked within the Congress and therefore did not have
the same level of interaction with the rest of the Church. The wider

Church could leave the Aborigines to worry about Aboriginal affairs and

1. C. Harris' personal comments.

51




A NATIONAL BLACK CONGRESS

avoid any great interaction or integration with them.1 Although it was
the case that having Aborigines somewhat isolated within a particular
structure of the Church was closer to the Church's aims than to have
them isolated from the Church altogether, which was more the case before
the development of the Congress,2 the ultimate aim was to achieve unity
with diversity whereby Aborigines were very much a part of the whole

Church yet, with everybody else, still able to express their own identi-

ty.

1. UAICC report 5.1.10, 5th Assembly, p.125 Assembly
minutes.

2. R. Bos' personal comments; see also R. Bos "The Congress:
A New Movement in Aboriginal Christianity" in Cultured
Pearl, p.167.

52




Chapter Four

Diversity:
Problems in Developing a Multicultural Leadership

When we are explaining across cultures the Uniting

Church structures are very difficult to understand. An

example is the eldership which are designed for balanda, and

they don't work in an aboriginal congregation. There._is,

therefore, a need to work on what IS the Uniting Church.!

By the end of the 1980s the Anglican and Uniting Churches had
established Aboriginal Church leadership. This leadership centred on
northern and central Australia. At the end of the 1980s the religious
affiliations of Aborigines tended to correspond largely with the geo-
graphical divisions established by the various missions earlier this
century. The different denominations had divided up the Aboriginal
mission field between them. Anglican Aborigines tended tc onrly come
from the areas where the Anglican missions had been, and Uniting Church

Aborigines came from the Methodist and Presbyterian areas. The Congress

started to change this trend, as it appears to have attracted Aborigines

from outside traditional Uniting Church areas, particularly from 'non-

2

denominational' Churches,” and has been able to share Aboriginal re-

sources and expertise around the country.

In developing this Aboriginal leadership the Churches had to adapt

to the Aboriginal culture and situation. The creation of Aboriginal

1. UAICC papers, "Discussions and Meeting of the Interim
Committee and Committee of the Commission for World Mission
During 1983." p.7.

2. Members in fellowship have a high profile and many of the
leaders in southern Australia are former pastors from other
Churches.

53




DIVERSITY

leadership in the Church did not merely involve the training and promo-
tion of Aborigines within the Church. It also meant the meefing and
mixing of the Aboriginal and wider Church cultures. This was further
complicated by the fact that, although Aborigines around Australia were
increasingly sharing a common identity, many elements of Aboriginal
culture varied greatly from one area to another. This cultural milieu
both shaped what form Aboriginal leadership within the Church took and
also meant that the wider Church had to adapt to accommodate these

different cultures.

One of the first difficulties that had to be dealt with in giving
Aborigines a place in the wider Church was how to reconcile the Aborigi-
nal and wider Churches' different approaches to leadership and decision-
making. Traditionally Aborigines tended to have group rather than
individual leadership. In traditional Aboriginal society there were no
chiefs. Traditional Aboriginal society had a political system that was
suited for decision-making within small groups, where everybody had a
defined relationship. It was decision by consensus. No individual
decided what to do but through the careful expression of views, without
direct debate or contradiction, group decisions were reached.1 The

Churches were faced with the problem of developing a decision-making and

leadership style that was compatible with this Aboriginal style, yet

1. cf. S. Harris, "Yolngu Rules of Interpersonal Communica-
tions.", Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.25; D.L. Webber,
"Interpersonal Behaviour in Relation to Aboriginal
Programs.", Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.26; M. Bain,
"Meeting" & J. von Sturmer, "Talking with Aborigines",
Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.27.

54




DIVERSITY

able to cope with thousands of viewpoints and with working in interac-

tion with white society.

Two examples of this difference in leadership styles can be taken
from the two Churches. In 1980 the Northern Synod of the Uniting Church
was faced with a controversial decision on the use of some land at Alice
Springs. In the discussion matters of land rights were conflicting with
economics and practicalities and a vigorous debate developed, as is
expected with any difficult decision-making in a democratic white insti-
tution. The reaction of the Aboriginal delegates at this Synod was to
gather together and sing "Bind us Together'". For the Aborigines such
open conflict was hurtful and they tried to move to heal the divisions
in the Synod before going on to resolve the questions at hand. To many
of the whites involved, the action of the Aborigines appeared immature

and irrelevant.1

The second example comes from the conference on Aboriginal minis-
try held at Numbulwar in 1983 by Bishop Wood. The Bishop had made a
list of 9 questions for discussion. Gumbuli Wurramara was Chairperson.
After question six had been discussed Gumbuli asked the Bishop what was
next. "Item seven", the Bishop replied. Gumbuli again asked what was
next, to which again the Bishop replied, "Item seven". A third time
Gumbuli asked what was next, at which time the Bishop realised something

was wrong and said they should go on with item eight. During the pro-

1. R. Bos, "Dreaming", p.330. & "Domain", p.3.

55




DIVERSITY

ceedings the following day Gumbuli suggested they discuss item seven,
whereupon the Bishop found everyone to be in agreement. There had obvi-
ously been some controversy the previous day over this item so it could
not be brought forward for public debate until this had been settled in

the Aborigines' own, non-confrontationist way.1

The Uniting Church's solution to this dilemma in the establishment

of the Congress was to leave the Aborigines to sort things out between
themselves. The Congress allowed a wide division between the white and
Aboriginal decision-making processes. Within the Congress the Aborig-
ines could decide matters in their own way. This left the problem of
adapting such a huge structure to an Aboriginal style, but the Aborig-
ines were free to do this as they chose without having things forced
upon them.2 The Congress still had to interact with the wider Church,
but this could be done by the executive of the Congress who were more

familiar with the methods of the wider Church.

Within the Anglican Church this problem, like all others, had to
be approached in each diocese. A national solution was being sought in
the establishment of an Aboriginal bishopric, although this idea was
criticised for being the imposition of a white model of leadership upon

the Aborigines rather than an Aboriginal development. In the Northern

Territory this problem was answered by the development of team minis-
1. C. Wood's personal comments.
2. For an example of discussions on such matters see "Na-

tional Committee Workshop", appendix one to a Conference
circa 1987, p.6, in UAICC minutes.

56




DIVERSITY

tries within each Aboriginal parish, whereby although the priest was the
only person authorised to celebrate the sacraments, a number of people
assisted him in the decision-making and other ministry within the par-
ish. These would include elders in the Church and non-stipendiary
ordained Aborigines. At the diocesan level this problem was addressed
by regular meetings of the Aboriginal leaders which were conducted with
sensitivity to the cross-cultural problems. This solution was dependent

on the wisdom and sensitivity of those involved.

In the Diocese of North Queensland this problem was addressed by
the consecration of an Aboriginal bishop. This put someone who shared
the same cultural processes in a key position of authority who could
therefore respond in the appropriate manner. However, this person had
to mediate between the two cultures and had to meet the different expec-
tations of the wider Church and its hierarchy while working within an

Aboriginal setting.

The Diocese of Carpentaria was similar to the Northern Territory
as the Bishop tried to address this problem with sensitivity to the
local situation and with time develop a team leadership within the

Aboriginal congregations that came from the Aborigines themselves.

The Churches also had to find forms of leadership which were
compatible with particular Aboriginal customs. This difficulty was felt
very acutely in Arnhem Land where traditional relationship rules came in

conflict with white organisation. For example, in many Aboriginal

57




DIVERSITY

communities there existed traditional rules whereby there were certain
people whom a particular individual was not allowed to talk to or di-
rectly look at. People who had such a relationship with the local
minister were not likely to attend a service the minister was running as
to do this would infringe these rules. Such rules also made services
difficult, as to bring a whole community together into one place for

services, or at least to have a gathering which might be made up of

anyone from the community, could lead to uncomfortable situations.1

These problems were partly addressed by the development of team leader-
ship and ministry in the Church and also by a gradual weakening of such
traditional relationship rules which the Aborigines often found imprac-

tical in the town setting.

The other side of this problem was the need of ministers to fulfil
kinship obligations and prefer and defer to certain individuals while,
at the same time, playing a leadership role in an organisation that
ostensibly had an impartial leader who equally represented the whole
community. Once again, the team ministry model of leadership helped to

deal with this problem.

Throughout the 1980s Aboriginal Christians were putting their

culture under review in an attempt to put it all 'under the lordship of

1. C. Wood's & B. Clarke's personal comments; Wood "Reflec-
tions"; cf. R. Broome, Aboriginal Australians, p.l1l12.

58




DIVERSITY

Christ'.l The Aborigines at the Primate's Consultation on Aboriginal
Ministry, 1985,
endorse[d] Aboriginal culture and identity but ex-
press[ed] the need to find Christ in the centre of the
culture and find what is good and what should not be kept."
There were moves both to reaffirm their traditional identity and
to examine traditional culture in a critical light. Aboriginal leaders

in the Church firmly believed that their culture was given to them by
God, but that, as in all cultures, there were elements that had de-
veloped in it that were against God's will. A minority of Christian
Aborigines were opposed to all ceremonial life. These tended to be from
those brought up under certain missionary rules in the first half of

this century.2

Some ceremonies and practices were actively encouraged
and others discouraged.3 A significant feature of this cultural review
was that, unlike cultural changes imposed by missionaries earlier this
century, it was an Aboriginal review. The wider Church authorities
believed that it was generally not within their power or right to con-
duct such a review of another culture. On all cultural questions it was

only those within the culture under question who knew God's guidance who

could decide what was and was not compatible with the Christian gospel.

It was among the principles of the Congress that their culture was part
of their God-given heritage and that the gospel spoke prophetically to

all cultures.

1. "Notes on the Arnhem Land Church Leaders Conference at
Angurugu 28-30 June 1989" in Wood papers; cf. A. Nichols,
"From the Principle" in Nungalinya News, no. 31, June, 1983,
This was a major theme of the 1990 Galiwin'ku Thanksgiving.

2. R. Bos' personal comments.

3. R. Bos, "Dreaming".

59




DIVERSITY

Another feature of Aboriginal leadership within the Church was
that it tended to be localised. It was often 'home-grown' to suit the
local situation and was not readily transportable to other areas.
Different areas had their own customs which were often not intelligible
to Aborigines from other regions. Consequently, innovations in matters
such as Christian liturgy were not generally transportable from one
region to another. The incorporation of the Bora ceremonies at Lockhart

1

River into Christian rites of passage or a communion service~ could not

be used meaningfully in Arnhem Land. Nor could the adaption of Bukulup

as a baptismal service at Galiwin'ku2

be used meaningfully at Aurukun.
Similarly, leadership that was founded more on familiarity and
respect within a local community than on theological training was not
readily transportable. Most Aboriginal Church leaders ministered in
their home region. The Aboriginal leaders from the more urban areas
were generally more mobile, such as Rev. Harris and the Yarrabah clergy.

However, the Yarrabah clergy sometimes found great difficulty in offer-

ing leadership to people who did not necessarily recognise their author-
ity.3 This problem was further compounded by the fact that these
priests had been ordained according to the Roland Allen model, whereby

it was their local experience rather than specific training that gave

1. A. Hall-Matthews' personal comments; D. Thompson Bora is
Like Church.

2. R. Bos, "Fusing Aboriginal and Christian Traditions" in
The Shape of Belief, p. 134,

3. B. Cooper's personal comments.

60




DIVERSITY

them their authority.

It was not only the case that many Aboriginal leadership skills
were not readily transportable. Many of the Aboriginal leaders were not
very mobile themselves. A feature of many Aboriginal communities,
especially those in areas such as Arnhem Land, was the strength of bonds
and obligations within the community, especially for a community leader.
This led to decreased mobility as people from these communities did not
wish to be apart from their home for extended periods, and needed to be
able to return fairly frequently for various ceremonial and other obli-
gations. This is one reason why study by extension was an important
part of Nungalinya College, as it allowed students to study without long
periods away from home. Rev. Gondarra provides an example of this lack
of mobility. He had the skills required to become the national presi-
dent of the Congress and was seen by some as the natural successor to
Rev. Harris, but he declined to take up this position after Rev. Harris
retired as to do so would require him to be too far away from home for

too 1ong.1

Another important dimension to Aboriginal leadership in the Church
was the place of women. During the periods of very low Church attend-
ance which many of these Churches suffered, particularly during the
1970s when the Church was no longer seen as a means to white resources

and was not yet seen or made to be relevant to the Aboriginal situation,

1. Rrurrambu's personal comments.

61




DIVERSITY

it was a small number of women who maintained the Church. In communi-
ties that did not have a resident priest it was often the case that the
Church was led by women. ! However, at that time women did not receive

any formal recognition of their role.

As the Church became part of the Aboriginal domain men took a
greater interest. Although women continued to play a major role in
leadership within the Church, men tended to take the role of any overall
leadership of the Church when the Church became an important part of the

2

community life. As long as women led the Church, the Church was not

seen as a part of mainstream Aboriginal society. It is interesting that
Bishop Wood observed that, in Arnhem Land, when white people or Aborigi-
nal women ran the Church and preached the gospel they did not encounter
very much direct opposition, but when Aboriginal male elders took up
positions of authority in the Church some of the other elders tried to
stop Church activities. It was only as Aboriginal men represented the
Church that it was perceived as a threat to the tradition of the socie-
ty.3 It is arguable that this only shows that men perceived it to be a
threat when men led the Church. Nevertheless, if female Church involve-
ment was perceived as a threat by men or women, they did not express

this openly by the same active opposition.

By 1990 there were no women ordained as priests or ministers in

1. eg. Oenpelli: see K. Cole Mission, p.139.
2. cf. R. Bos, "Dreaming".

3. C. Wood's personal comments.

62




DIVERSITY

the Anglican or Uniting Churches. There was one female Uniting Church
ordinand studying at Nungalinya College, but she had to wrestle with the
literal interpretations of Bible passages on the role of women in the
Church that many of her fellow students held.1 At that time there were
no female priests in Australia in the Anglican Church. Aboriginal women
had been ordained as deacons and deaconesses, but deacons are only

assistants in the Church and do not hold much power.

Although Aboriginal women did not take up the highest leadership
positions they did continue to play a major role in the team ministry
model that was adopted. One solution given by an Aboriginal priest at
an Arnhem Land Church leaders meeting in 1990 for the problem of the
local priest having too great a load in one of the parishes was for some
women of the parish to be ordained.2 Women played a similar role in
Carpentaria. Women also had a major part in the UAICC. A number of the
founding leaders of the Congress were women. The Congress also passed
legislation to ensure a minimum female representation of 207 at the
Synod level from each region and a minimum of 5 women on the National
Committee. However, the top positions of president, and vice president

were always held by men.

The keystone to the development of Aboriginal leadership in the

Anglican and Uniting Churches was Nungalinya College. It was only with

1. D. Madden's personal comments.

2. D. Madden's personal comments.

63




DIVERSITY

the development of Nungalinya College that the Churches were able to
give Aborigines training which was appropriate to their situation and
which the Aborigines could feel comfortable with. Although Aborigines
could train in any number of institutions around Australia or the world,
in practical terms such training was inaccessible to most Aborigines.
The Aborigines living in the communities where the Anglican and Uniting

Churches had their strongest relationships were not used to the style of

education given in most theological colleges. The value of the train-
ing such institutions would give was also questionable. The Church did

not want to train Aborigines to be like white ministers. They wanted to

give Aborigines access to training in order to develop leadership for an

indigenous Church.

Nungalinya College evolved out of joint training enterprises

between the Anglican, United and Baptist1

Churches during the 1960s and
early 1970s. It became incorporated as a training college in 1973.2 1In
1976 the college commenced Theological Education by Extension,3 whereby

students would study courses in their own communities under the guidance
of a tutor, using tapes and materials from the college. This allowed
the students to remain in their home environment and to apply their
learning to their local situation as they studied. These courses would

often require short periods of residential training in Darwin. As the

1. Although the Baptist Church was involved in the early
stages it did not become a part of the formal cooperative
venture. J. Goodluck's personal comments.

2. K. Cole Nungalinya College, p. 4.

3. Nungalinya College Report 1979 Northern Synod Handbook,
p.54, NTRS 55, Drawer 40.18.3.

64




DIVERSITY

college developed it became more centralised with more of the courses

being conducted in Darwin. This was a point of concern for some of the

members of the college as it was feared that the more the students were
being trained in urban Darwin, away from the conditions of their commu-
nities, the more their training would alienate them from their communi-

1

ties.

In line with the vision for the college to be a training centre
for Aboriginal leadership, the college, since the appointment of Rev.
Lazarus Lamilami as a lecturer in 1977,2 has always had Aborigines on
the staff, and a majority of Aborigines on the college's council since
1983.3 It had been hoped that an Aboriginal principal would be appeint-
ed after the retirement of Tony Nichols as principal in 1987,4 but such

a move did not seem appropriate at the time. The succeeding principal,

Rev. Les Brockway, was the candidate put forward by the UAICC.?

As the college received a large number of students from the Abo-

riginal communities in Queensland it was decided to set up an extension
campus in that state. Wontulp was consequently founded by Rev. Dr

1. K. Cole, Nungalinya, p.7.

2. R. Bos to Ken, 5 November 1979, 1981 Review Committee
submissions in NTRS 49 30.8; Bos' personal comments.

3. K. Cole, Nungalinya, p.20.

4., Nungalinya College Handbook 1990 p.4; Brockway personal
comments; A. Nichols "Reflections”.

5. "From the Principle", Nungalinya News, no.50, March
1988.

65



DIVERSITY

Robert Bos in 1982.1 Wontulp remained a part of Nungalinya and in
practice was an administrative centre through which TEE courses could be
more easily run in Queensland. Wontulp, as a deliberate policy, did not
purchase any buildings for teaching purposes. Short residential courses
were held in hired buildings and all other courses were by TEE. Nunga-
linya courses could also be studied at the Uniting Church's Institute
for Mission in Sydney and at the Diocese of Carpentaria's St Paul's

College on Thursday Island.?

As a combined Churches training college Nungalinya College was a
success.3 Although the two Churches involved did have their differ-
ences, they were able to work through them and continue to provide a
training college for Aborigines that met both Churches' needs. The
Churches differences were not so much over matters of doctrine but over
their approaches to developing Aboriginal leadership within the Church.
The Anglican Church was mainly concerned with theological training,

through which it could build up the spiritual life of the Aboriginal
communities. The Uniting Church was more interested in direct community
development, along with spiritual development. The Uniting Church was
therefore more interested in putting the college's finite resources into
community development courses. The Uniting Church also wanted a strong-

1. Nungalinya College Handbook 1990, p.4.

2. R. Bos' personal comments; Nungalinya College Handbook,
1990, pp.50-1.

3. Personal comments of Brockway, Clarke, Wood. cf. letter
from M. Ford, A/Divisional Director, Department of Aborigi-
nal Affairs, to B. Williams, 21 December, 1977. NTRS 49,
30.1.1.

66




DIVERSITY

er emphasis on social justice for Aborigines in the teaching.1 The two
Churches' different ethos also led to them having a different view of
the college. For the Uniting Church the college was the corner stone of
its work with Aborigines in the Northern Territory. It was the training
centre for Aborigines through which the Church could advance the posi-
tion of Aborigines in Australia and help them establish the lifestyles

they desired. For the Anglican Church the college was more of a theo-

logical college where they could train their indigenous clergy,2

and
thereby, through the development of the Church, improve the position of

Aborigines. It is significant that Aborigines from the Anglican commu-
nities have shown very little interest in Nungalinya's community devel-

opment courses. 3

1. B. Clarke's personal comments; UAICC "National Committee
Minutes", April, 1987.

2. B. Clarke's comments on submission to '8l Nungalinya
College review in NTRS 49, 30.8; R. Bos' personal comnments.

3. There were no such Anglican students in 1990, which was
not untypical. Butler's personal comments.

67




Chapter Five

Unity:
Aborigines as a Part of the Church

Are Aborigines who enter the church hierarchy promot-
ing the maintenance of white hegemony and thus becoming
apolitical with regard to the broader Aboriginal issues (for
example, land rights)? Or will they, in the future, become
a powerful voice in their own right, wielding more political
power for their own people, in the style of South Africa's
Bishop T%Fu, or the Melanesian "pastors in politics" in
Vanuatu?.

During the 1970s and 1980s Christianity was no longer a foreign
religion in many Aboriginal communities. A number of writers have drawn
a parallel between the development of an Aboriginal Church and the
European Reformation, in that in the Reformation people who had accepted

the faith of the Roman Church no longer wished to accept that Church's

culture and control.? Instead they instituted their own traditioms,

Church structures and forms of theology that expressed their Christian
faith in their own context. It was in this spirit that the thirty
fourth article of the Anglican Church was written in 1562,

It is not necessary that Traditions and Ceremonies be
in all places one, and utterly like; for at all times they
have been divers, and may be changed according to the diver-
sities of countries, times, and men's manners, so that
nothing be ordained against God's Word. . .

Every particular or national Church hath authority to
ordain, change, and abolish ceremonies or rites of the
Church ordained only by man's authority, so that all things

1. L. Hume, "Christianity Full Circle" in Swain & Rose,

(eds.), Aboriginal Australians and Christian Missions,
D26

2. See for example: Gondarra, Let My People Go, p.l4, & A,
Nichols "Reflections™, p.3.

68




UNITY

be done to edifying.1

The problem that beset the Australian Churches in the 1970s and
1980s was how to enable Aborigines to express their own cultural unique-
ness without having to form a separate denomination, as those who wished
to express their uniqueness did in the Reformation. With the Australian
Aborigines they hoped to accomplish what they failed to do in Europe,
create true unity with diversity. Diversity was sought in areas such as
form and style of liturgy, emphasis and approach to theology, and the
structure of authority and leadership. In the 1970s and 1980s develop-
ing an indigenous leadership was a main priority of the Churches. There
were also developments in areas such as liturgy, as in the above case of
Galiwin'ku. Nevertheless, leadership was the priority as it was only as
an 1indigenous leadership developed that a truly indigenous liturgy or
theology could emerge. It is noteworthy that at Galiwin'ku, during the
time of the revival, the Church was led by Rev. Gondarra, the first
Aboriginal Uniting Church minister to have completed a thorough theolog-

ical training.2

The response of the Anglican and Uniting Churches to the different
problems involved in the development of Aboriginal Christianity were

very much dependent on the Churches' different structures and ethos.

The Anglican Church had an hierarchical structure while the Uniting

1. An Australian Prayer Book, p.635.

2. R. Bos, "Fusing Aboriginal and Christian Traditions" in
The Shape of Belief, p. 133.

69




UNITY

Church was more bureaucratic. The Anglican Church's ethos also tended
to centre all activity upon the Church at either the parish or diocesan
level., The Uniting Church developed more purpose orientated structures.
Although many Anglican dioceses did have bodies such as commissions for
social responsibility, these had to fit in with the Church hierarchy and

were peripheral to the life of the Church.1 The Uniting Church's ethos

and structure were more directly attuned to social concerns. The Angli-
can Church tended to try to bring about social change by strengthening
the Church so it had a greater influence on society through its activi-

ties and members. The Uniting Church tried to bring about social change

more by forming committees to address particular problems and focused

more on the structure of society.2

The Anglican Church's ethos was fundamentally more conservative.
Anglicans tended not to tamper with the structure of society, and espe-
cially not to tamper with the structure of the Church, but to try to

bring about change from within. The Uniting Church ethos did not share

the same love for the status quo and was more open to challenging the
foundations of society and the Church. The Uniting Church was also a
much younger Church, having come together in 1977. Its structures were

therefore not deeply established and were still being worked out, a

1. North Queensland's Standing Committee on Ethnic Minis-
tries was disbanded in 1987 as it was considered no longer
necessary after the consecration of an Aboriginal and a
Chinese Bishop in North Queensland and a Torres Strait
Islander Bishop in Carpentaria. Diocese of North Queensland
Synod, N.M. 12.87.

2. cf. I. Breward, Australia, p. 96.

70




UNITY

point not lost on the Aborigines. It was said at the Galiwin'ku Confer-
ence:
"We feel that nothing has finally crystallised in the
Uniting Church so changes are still possible before it all
gels. This is one reason why it is important to impress on
the church how we want to be part of it. If we go for an
Assembly we may be told to go and get our own money. As an
Aboriginal Synod we are a child of the system, and must be
fed by the system. We see ourselves together with other

Synods and belonging to the Synods. Howerr, where there
are white missionaries there is no freedom."

The Anglican Church did very little to change its structure to
accommodate Aboriginal Christians. It rather started to give Aborigines
a place within its hierarchical structure. As Aborigines took a greater
place within the hierarchy of each diocese they could adapt that diocese
to better suit their local situation. Innovations could be made in the
development of Aboriginal liturgy and leadership, within the guidelines
of the Church structure and traditions. As a result the Anglican Church
was able to achieve the goal of establishing an indigenous Church that
was an integral part of its wider communion. However, it was only able

to do this in areas where the Church had a long standing relationship

with Aborigines.

The Uniting Church's response to the rise of an Aboriginal Church
was to give them a fairly free rein over their affairs by establishing a
body for Aborigines in the Church bureaucracy. In doing so they were
able to give self-determination to Aborigines in the Church. The Con-

gress gave Aborigines a channel through which they could make their

1. UAICC papers, "The discussions of Members of the Confer-
ence Held at Galiwin'ku. Monday, 22nd August, 1983 to
Friday 26th August, 1983." p. 16.

71




B e S

UNITY

views heard by the Church and enabled the Church to respond in a uni-
fied manner on Aboriginal issues. However, the Uniting Church was not
able to develop the same depth of structural unity as the Anglican
Church between Aborigines in the Church and the wider Church. In set-
ting up a separate body within the Church to deal with Aboriginal af-
fairs they established an institutional division between Aborigines and
the wider Church. The Congress' covenant proposal was an attempt to

breach this institutional division.

In developing a place for Aborigines within the Church there were
two extremes the Churches tried to avoid: assimilation and separatism.
The more the development of Aboriginal Christianity meant Aborigines
conforming to the wider Church, the more the Church was being assimila-
tionist. The more the Church gave room for Aboriginal uniqueness, the
more it was being separatist. According to Church aims, both black and
white, neither separatism nor assimilation, in their broad sense, were
bad in themselves. It was a question of degree. To become part of an
organisation means in some way to be assimilated by it. Conversely, to
express a unique identity is to be in some way separate. It was not
assimilation that was to be avoided but the subjection of one culture to
another. It was not separate cultural identities that caused concern

but the idea of further dividing the Church into different factionms.

The Uniting Church was able to give Aborigines far more than

merely an advisory role with the establishment of the Congress. Al-

though the Church was sometimes slow in handing over all matters related

12




e AT

e e T

UNITY

1

to Aboriginal affairs within the Church to the Congress,” and final

2

power still remained in the Synods, the Congress did come to control

nearly all the ministry to Aborigines in the Uniting Church. The only
constraints for the Congress were conformity to the overall Church
structure and ethos. This conformity was not a controlling constraint
but merely a necessary feature of belonging to a larger organisation.

It only came to bear on such matters as requirements for ordinands, as

such people had to meet the standards of the Church to be made official

representatives of the Church.

However, the Congress was not free of the tension created by
having Aborigines with real power within a predominantly white institu-
tion. One of the fears of whites about the Congress was that it was a
separatist movement. Remaining part of a predominantly white organisa-
tion necessitated Aborigines to some extent conforming to that organisa-
tion. As unity with the Uniting Church was one of the aims of the

3

Aborigines of the Congress” they were willing to pay this cost. They

did however want the room to express their own identity within the
Church and in order to do this they continued to review their structure
and position within the Church. Although the Congress did have real

power over its own affairs its power within the Church at large was

1. Complaints were made about this by the UAICC National
Committee. Minutes, November 1986. cf. National Committee
June 1987 minute 11; National Committee May 1988.

2. UCA Constitution Division 4.49; see above p.46.
3. UAICC report to CFWM Doc. 83-11-D1; "3. Summary of Our

Aims" in UAICC National Committee Minutes February 1984
84.2.11 & June 1984; UAICC Galiwin'ku Discussions, p.1l6.

73




UNITY

still limited. One proposed structural change was that rather than
being a body under the CFWM it become a Synod like body directly under
the Assembly.1 Another change proposed was for the Congress to form an
independent Church.2 Although such a proposal has not been adopted,
that such a proposal was suggested shows that there were still problems
to work out in the development of a truly multi-cultural Church. That

such a proposal could seriously be considered shows that the power of

the Congress, although not absolute, was real.

In the Anglican Church each diocese was individually incorporated

and most power lay in the individual dioceses. The consecration of an
Aboriginal bishop was an attempt to give Aborigines some power in the
Church, but since a national Aboriginal bishopric or some equivalent

structure was not developed, Aborigines only had the power they could

express through the individual dioceses. 1In the dioceses with a large
number of Aboriginal clergy this put them 1little worse off than any

other group in the Church who had to work in with the bishop.

The diocesan structure also allowed the Church to adapt to the

1. Shayne Blackman's "Discussion Paper on Structures", May
1987, in UAICC minutes.

2. National Committee paper "Indigenization" circa 1988 in
UAICC minutes:

"c. Move towards being an indigenous church closely related
to the Uniting Church (and possibly other churches). . .

2.3 No firm position was adopted or recommended. The Na-
tional Committee believes that there are many advantages in
a move towards an indigenous church but at this stage it is
important to develop the Congress work in all states equal-
ly. There is much to be done and these and other questions
are not critical for the present. It does not recommend any
changes for the moment.

74




UNITY

local diocesan situation. Consequently, as long as there was a sympa-
thetic bishop, which was the case in all the dioceses with a large
Aboriginal population, Aborigines had influence on the Church. They did
not have great power themselves, but in the Anglican Church such power
lay more in the hierarchy, particularly the bishops, than in any partic-
ular group. Although North Queensland did have an Aboriginal Assistant
bishop, this bishop was still only an assistant and therefore not in the
main seat of power. For an Aborigine to become the bishop of a diocese
would be a significant move in Aboriginal power as that person would be
in the position of power over whites within that diocese as well as
blacks. Although such a move would be significant, it would still only

have an effect at the diocesan level.

The episcopal nature of the Anglican Church made questions of
power far more complicated than in the Uniting Church. As power in the
Uniting Church was far more structural it was more easily seen. Power
in the Anglican Church was balanced between the clergy in the hierarchy
and the laity in the Synods and parish councils. Synods and parish
councils were democratic bodies, so power in these lay in the majority
groups, who were under the leadership of the clergy. It is arguable
that in theory Aborigines had virtually no power in the Anglican Church
as there was no body representing them. It is also arguable that the
Church's relationship with Aborigines was paternalistic as any sugges-
tions of change within the Church were reviewed by the hierarchy which

decided what was in the Aborigines' best interest. However, such argu-

ments can be made in regard to all lay people in the Anglican Church.

75




R P Y T3 T o T

UNITY

The power of any particular group within the Anglican Church, such as

Aborigines, was largely dependent on their influence on the hierarchy.

By 1990 the Anglican and Uniting Churches had established an
Aboriginal Church leadership. This was mainly occurred in the regions
where the Churches strong relationships with the Aborigines. The devel-
opment of this leadership involved the meeting of two cultures which had
to adapt to suit each other. In the Anglican Church, Aborigines had to
adapt to the framework of the wider Church while the Church adapted to
the local Aboriginal situation within the bounds of that framework. The

Uniting Church adapted its framework to accommodate the Aborigines.

The 'era of Self-determination' saw a great change in these
Churches' relationships with Aborigines. Both Anglican and Uniting
Church Aboriginal communities went from being missions to Churches. The
Uniting Church went even further and allowed Aboriginal Christians
freedom to form a national Church structure where they were able to
respond to God in the way they thought appropriate., The inflexibility
of the Anglican Church meant that it was trapped by its diocesan bound-
aries. In a small number of dioceses Aborigines were able to establish
an Aboriginal Christian identity, but most dioceses did not have the
'critical mass' of Aboriginal members that would enable an Aboriginal
Church to develop. These dioceses could not offer Aborigines an unique-
ly Aboriginal Christian identity, only conformity to the wider, white

dominated, Church.

76




APPENDIX A: ANGLICAN ABORIGINAL ORDINATIONS!

Date Deaconess Deacon Priest Bishop Diocese

1925 James Noble" Perth

1969 Patrick Brisbane* Carpentaria

1969 Alan Polgen* Perth

1970 Patrick Brisbane* Carpentaria

1973 Gumbuli Wurramara  Gumbuli Wurramara Northern Territory
1978 Arthur Malcolm Arthir Malcolm North Queensland
1982 Wayne Connolly North Queensland
1983 Neil Fourmile North Queensland
1983 Wayne Connolly North Queensland
1084  Betty Roberts Northern Territory
1984  Dinah Garadji Northern Territory
1984 leslie Baird North Queensland
1984 Dudley Bostock North Queensland
1984 Valentine Clumpoint North Queensland
1984 George Friday North Queensland
1985 Aringari Wwrramara Aringari Wurramara Northern Territory
1985 Jock Wurragwagwa Jock Wurragwagwa Northern Territory
1985 Rupert. Nungguma jbarr Rupert Nunggumajbarr Northern Territory
1985 Steven Giblet* Carpentaria

1985 Jimmy Doctor Carpentaria

1985 Arthur Malcolm  North Queensland
1985 Neil Fourmile North Queensland
1985 Leslie Baird North Queensland
1985 Kevin Baird North Queensland
1985 Michael Connolly North Queensland
1985 Saul Burns North Queensland
1985 Conrad Yeatman North Queensland

1. This table was compiled from diocesan Year Books, inter-
views and other sources. I can make no claim to it being
exhaustive.

* Deceased.

77



T 7 T

ANGLICAN ABORIGINAL ORDINATIONS

Ken Hampton*

Nathaniel Farrell
Nancy Dick

Lloyd Fourmile
Allan Mathieson
Wayne Stafford

Harry Huddleston

Jack Braeside

Kenneth Mangiru

Kevin Baird
Saul Burns
Conrad Yeatman

Nathaniel Farrell

Dudley Bostock
Valentine Clumpoint
Lloyd Fourmile
Allen Mathieson

Peterson Nganjmirra

Wayne Stafford

78



APPENDIX B: UNITING CHURCH ABORIGINAL ORDINATIONS!

Date

1966

1976
1976

1980
1983

1984
1984

1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985

1986

1989

1. This table was compiled from UAICC minutes,

and other sources.
tive.

* Deceased.

Name
I Tami] Lk

Philip Magurlnir*
Djiniyini Gondarra
Charles Harris

Peter Nyaningu

Silas Womby
Keith Warner

Mawunyd jil Garawirrtja
Minyipirriwuy Garrawurra
Rronang Garrawurra
Shayne Blackman

Trevor Holmes

Cedric Jacobs

Raymond Bandicha

Dudley Gabunaboi

79

Synod
United Church (Methodist)
United Church (Methodist)
United Church (Methodist)
Queensland

Northern

Queensland
Queensland

Northern
Northern
Northern
Queensland
Western Australia
Western Australia

Northern

interviews
I can make no claim to it being exhaus-



BIBLIOGRAPHY
Published Material and Theses

Albrecht, P.G.E. "'Hermannsberg: A Meeting Place of Cultures' Personal
reflections.”" Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.1l4, 1981.

Bain, M.S. "The Meeting of Tribal Aborigines and Whites." Nungalinya
Occasional Bulletin, no.10, 1980.

Bos, R Jesus and the Dreaming, Unpublished PhD Thesis, University of
Queensland, 1988.

Bos, R "'Race Relations in Australia, a God's-eye View', Norman and Mary
Miller Lecture 1988." Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.41, 1988.

Bos, R. "Christian Rituals and the Yolngu Domain." Nungalinya Occasional
Bulletin, no.13, 1981.

Bos, R. "Fusing Aboriginal And Christian Traditions" in Harris, et al
The Shape of Belief: Christianity in Australia Today, Lancer,
Homebush West, 1982,

Bos, R. "'Didjeridu Theology' - Linking traditional Aboriginal and
Christian symbols and ceremonies." Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin,
no.8, 1980.

Bos, R. "'From Dependence to Dignity.' - Guidelines for work among
Australian Aboriginal people.", Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin,
no.5, 1979.

Boxer, C.R. The Portuguese Seaborne Empire: 1415-1825, Hutchinson & Co.
Ltd., Sydney, 1969.

Brandon, D. Presbyteries: Alive and Well, Uniting Church Press, Mel-
bourne, 198l1.

Breward, Ian Australia: "The Most Godless Place Under Heaven"?, Beacon
Hill Books, Melbourne, 1988.

Broome, R. Aboriginal Australians: Black Response to White Dominance,
1788-1980, George Allen & Unwin, Sydney, 1982.

Carrington, D. "Bicultural Persons and Multicultural Churches." Nungali-
nya Occasional Bulletin, no.37, 1986.

Clarke, B.A. "Social Implications of Funding Aboriginal Communities" |,
Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.2, 1978.

Cole, K. Groote Eylandt Mission: A Short History of the C.M.S. Groote
Eylandt Mission 1921-1971, Church Missionary Historical Publica-
tions, Melbourne, 1971.

Cole, K. The Aborigines of Arnhem Land, Rigby Ltd., Sydney, 1979.

Cole, K. From Mission to Church: The CMS Mission to the Aborigines of
Arnhem Land 1908-1985, Keith Cole Publications, Bendigo, 1985.

Cole, K. Nungalinya College, Nungalinya Publications, Darwin, 1978.

Ellemor, A.F. Warrawi Jubilee 1916-1966, n.d. booklet put out for the
North Australia District of Methodist Overseas Mission.

Fellows, Arthur "A Christian View of the Queensland Land Rights Legisla-
tion" in Intelligence Survey, vol.31, no.8, August 1982.

Gleeson, Jane "Blocks, Runs and Chains: Interaction in Three Settlements
in the Upper Roper River District, 1911-1942", Unpublished Honours
Thesis at ANU, 1983

Gleeson, Jennifer "But What Have We Done to Uplift Them?" Unpublished
Honours Thesis at ANU, 1984

Gondarra, Djiniyini Father You Gave Us The Dreaming, 1988.

Gondarra, Djiniyini Series of Reflections of Aboriginal Theology, Bethel
Presbytery Northern Synod of the Uniting Church in Australia,

B ()r\o‘lﬁ.\’xt S

An&u?_i Crigp Ney ,A.v,'-;!,._pii_‘_Lfi‘_’._pi‘f_‘ir, e 4 U"\W"”, S_u/(in(y‘ fﬁﬁ.
80



g

BIBLIOGRAPHY

1986.

Goodluck, J. "'Under New Management' — A Review on the Second Conference
between Aboriginal Leaders and the Northern Territory
Government.", Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.7, 1980.

Gould, Richard A. Yiwara: Foragers of the Australian Desert, Collins,
Sydney, 1969.

Harris, J. One Blood: 200 Years of Aboriginal Encounter with Christiani-
ty, Albatross, to be published in August 1990.

Harris, J. "Christianity and Aboriginal Australia", Parts 1-5, Zadok
Institute for Christianity and Society, Series 1 Paper, 1987.

Harris, S. "Interpersonal Behaviour in Relation to Aboriginal Programs."
Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.25, 1978.

Harrison, John Baptism of Fire, Uniting Church Press, Melbourne, 1986.

Higgins, G. James Noble of Yarrabah, Mission Publications of Australia,
Lawson. N.S.W., 1981.

Hollingsworth, B. "Aboriginal Christians and Denominationalism" in
Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.33, 1985.

Houston, Jim ed. The Cultured Pearl: Australian Readings in Cross-Cul-
tural Theology and Mission, JBCE, Melbourne, 1988.

Ingolsby, J. "'Labourers Together With God': CMS Missionaries in North-
ern Australia'", Unpublished Honours Thesis at ANU, 1977.

Jull, P. "How Self Government Must Come: Detailed work to make aborigi-
nal self-government operational is the necessary path to progress
after the failure of the constitutional conference."in Policy
Options Politiques, vol.8, no.6, July 1987.

Kilham, C. "The Translating Scene in Aboriginal Australia" in Nungalinya
Occasional Bulletin, no.22, 1984.

Lamilami, L. Lamilami Speaks: The Cry Went Up: A Story of the People of
Goulburn Islands, North Australia, Ure Smith, Sydney, 1974.

McKenzie, M. Mission to Arnhem Land, Rigby Ltd., Sydney, 1976.

Mulvaney, D.J. "The Australian Aborigines, 1606-1929: Opinion and Field-
work" in J. Eastwood & F. Smith (eds.) Historical Studies, Select-
ed Articles, ppl-56, Melbourne University Press, 1964.

Nichols A.H. "'Reflections: 1982-1987.' A Collection of 'From the Prin-
cipal' published in the Nungalinya News." Nungalinya Occasional
Bulletin, no.40, 1988.

Nungalinya College Darwin Handbook 1990.

Preston, Noel "A Christian Response to Aboriginal Australia" in Harris,
et al The Shape of Belief: Christianity in Australia Today, Lanc-
er, Homebush West, 1982.

Pye M.S.C., John Daly River Story: A River Unconquered, Daly River
Mission, 1976.

Read, P.J. A History of the Wiradjuri People of New South Wales 1883-
1969, ANU PhD Thesis, 1983.

Rule, Paul Kdng-tzu or Confucius? The Jesuit Interpretation of Confu-—
cianism, Allen & Unwin, Sydney, 1976.

Standing Committee of the General Synod of the Church of England in
Australia, An Australian Prayer Book, The Standing Committee of
the General Synod of the Church of England in Australia, Sydney,
1978.

Stanner, W.E.H. On Aboriginal Religion, The Oceania Monograph no. 11,
University of Sydney, 1966.

Stanner, W.E.H. "Religion, totemism and Symbolism" in M. Charlesworth et

81



BIBLIOGRAPHY

al (eds.), Religion in Aboriginal Australia: An Anthology, Univer-
sity of Queensland Press, St. Lucia, 1984.

Swain, T. & Rose, D.B. (eds.), Aboriginal Australians and Christian
Missions: Ethnographic and Historical Studies, The Australian
Association for the Study of Religions, Bedford Park, SA, 1988.

The Uniting Church in Australia Constitution and Regulations, and the
Basis of Union, and the Standing Orders and Rules of Debate,
Uniting Church Press, Melbourne, 1990.

The working Charter of the Northern Regional Council of Congress. Step
Two: Towards Self-determination and free to decide.

Thompson, D., "Bora is like Church", Sydney: Australian Board of Mis-—
sions, 1985.

Thompson, D., "'Getting Theology into the Context' - Reflections on
Indian (Asian) and Aboriginal Christian Theology." Nungalinya
Occasional Bulletin, no.9, 1980.

Thomson, J. Reaching Back: Queensland Aboriginal people recall early
days at Yarrabah Mission, Aboriginal Studies Press, Canberra,
1989,

United Church in North Australia Commission of Enquiry into North Aus-
tralia Free to Decide, Arnhem Land, 1974.

von Sturmer, J. "Talking with Aborigines" Nungalinya Occasional Bulle-
tin, no.27, 1981.

Webber, D.L. "Interpersonal Behaviour in Relation to Aboriginal Pro-
grams.'" Nungalinya Occasional Bulletin, no.26, 1978.

Wilson MSC, Martin Ministry Among Aboriginal People: Missiological
Overview of the Catholic Church in Australia, Collins Dove, Mel-
bourne, 1988.

Withycombe, R. (ed.) Australian and New Zealand Religious History 1788-
1988: A Collection of Papers and Addresses, Canberra, 1988.

Wood, C. "'Let's Get On and Develop the Territory'." Nungalinya Occa-
sional Bulletin, no.34, 1986.

Woodley, P. "The Best Laid Schemes: Government Policy Concerning Aborig-
ines in the Top End of the Northern Territory, 1911-1927", Unpub-
lished Honours Thesis at ANU, 1982.

Serials

ABM Review, 1969-1974.
Church Scene.

Life and Times, 1977-10G81.
Mission Review, 1970-1976
Missionary Review, 1977-1989.
Nelen Yubu.

Saint Mark's Review, 1970-1989.

Archival and Other Unpublished Material

Australian Bureau of Statistics 1986 Census of Population and Housing,
Australia, Table ABSTAT25A - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
Persons - Religion.

Bos, R., papers regarding the Presbyterian Church's ministry to Aborig-
ines in Queensland, Nungalinya College, Wontulp, and the Calvary
Presbytery of the UAICC. In Bos' possession.

Butler, B., papers regarding Aboriginal 1leadership in the Northern

82



B R T T A TR Tl P I

BTSN T

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Territory. In Canon Butler's possession.

Hall-Matthews, T. "A Proposal for an Aboriginal and Islander Anglican
Council." (first draft.) Hall-Matthews personal papers.

Keith, F. & B. Norris "Strategy For Diocese of Carpentaria", 1989. 1In
Keith's possession.

Minutes of the Anglican Regional Church Conference - Angurugu 3-6 July.
Diocese of the Northern Territory Office, Darwin.

Minutes of the First - Fifth Assembly of the Uniting Church in Austra-
lia. Uniting Church in Australia Assembly Office, Sydney. The
Fourth and Fifth Assembly Minutes are published by Uniting Church
Press, Melbourne.

Notes on the Arnhem Land Church Leaders Conference at Angurugu: 20 July
1988 and 28-30 June 1989. Diocese of the Northern Territory
Office, Darwin.

NTRS 49; 30.1.1; Nungalinya College Correspondence; Northern Territory
Archives Service.

NTRS 49; 30.8; Nungalinya College; Northern Territory Archives Service.

NTRS 55; 40.18.1-7; Uniting Church in Australia, Northern Synod Minutes
and Reports; Northern Territory Archives Service

NTRS 55; 40.8-11; Uniting Church; Northern Territory Archives Service.

NTRS 55; 41.15; Uniting Aboriginal and Islander Christian Congress;
Northern Territory Archives Service.

Report on Conference on Ministry in Aboriginal Communities of East
Arnhem Land - held at Numbulwar, December 9 & 10, 1983. Diocese
of the Northern Territory Office, Darwin.

Resolutions and David Thompson's report to the Primate of Primate's
Consultation on Aboriginal Ministry, July 8-10, 1985. Nungalinya
College, Darwin.

Rodgers, M., papers, concerning a national survey of Anglican Aboriginal
ministry, Diocese of Sydney's response to Aboriginal affairs, and
Aboriginal and Islander Cultural Bishoprics. General Synod Of-
fice, Sydney.

Standing Committee on Ethnic Ministries, Diccese of North Queensland
papers. Diocese of North Queensland Office, Townsville.

Synod motions regarding Aborigines and comments regarding Aboriginal
ministry supplied by Diocesan Registrars from the Diocese of:
Perth, North West Australia, Melbourne, Armidale, Ballarat,
Bendigo, Bunbury, Grafton, and Adelaide. Other responses from
Registrars of Dioceses of: Rockhampton, Gippsland, Tasmania, and
Bathurst. In authors possession.

Synod of the Diocese of North Queensland Minutes: Seventy Fifth - Eighty
Fourth ('80 - '89). Diocese of North Queensland Office, Towns-
ville,

Synod of the Diocese of the Northern Territory Minutes and Reports:
Sixth -Twelfth Synods ('79, '81, '83, '85, '86, '87, '89). Dio-
cese of the Northern Territory Office, Darwin.

Thompson, D., papers regarding Aboriginal Christianity in the North. In
Thompson's possession.

Wood, C., papers regarding Aboriginal ordinations in the Northern Terri-
tory . Diocese of the Northern Territory Office, Darwin.

Wood, C. "Reflections on the Thinking of Roland Allen in Relation to the
Development of Anglican Parishes in Eastern Arnhem Land, Northern
Territory, Australia." second draft (17 January 1990) of a paper

83



R B e R R T s

MBI T AR TSI S I %

BIBLIOGRAPHY

to be published.

Interviews

Rev. Kevin Baird: Yarrabah, 25 April 1990.

Jerry Blitner: Darwin, 22 April 1990.

Rev. Dr Robert Bos: Townsville, 27 April 1990.

Rev. Les Brockway: Darwin, April 1990.

Canon Barry Butler: Darwin, April 1990.

Peter Carroll: Darwin, 22 April 1990.

Rev. Bernard Clarke: Adelaide, 6 April 1990.

Rev. Robert Cooper: Canberra , 26 March 1990.

Rrurrambu Dhurrkay: Darwin, 11 April 1990.

Jack Goodluck: Adelaide, 6 April 1990.

Rt Rev. Tony Hall-Matthews: Cairns, 23-25 April 1990.

Valerie Hall-Matthews: Cairns, 23-25 April 1990.

Rev. Charles Harris: Telephone interview, Canberra-Ballina,
1990.

Dr John Harris: Canberra, 3 April 1990.

Rev. Robert Hayes: Darwin, April 1990.

Deidre Madden: Darwin, April 1990.

Rev. John Kadiba:Darwin, April 1990.

Rt Rev. Arthur Malcolm: Cairns, 24 April 1990.

Margaret Rodgers: Sydney, 28 March 1990.

Rt Rev. Clyde Wood: Darwin, 10 April 1990.

84

19 June



Aboriginal ical Fellowship, 11
Adelaide, 14, 35

Alcohol, 33, 47

Alcorn College, 41

Allen, Roland, 21, 25, 60

Angurugu, 18, 20, 22, 58

Aotearca, Bishopric of, 28

Arnhem Iand, 4, 16-22, 32, 34, 38, 41, 57-63
Armhem Land Seven, 18

Assemblies of God, 42, 43
Assimilation, 2, 5, 72

Aurukun, 37, 41, 60

Australian Bicentenary, 27, 28, 47
Ayr, 42

Baird, Kevin, 14

Ballina, 45, 50

Baptist, 64

Belgrave Heights, 45

Bendigo, 35

Bethel Presbytery, 46

Board of Fducation for Ministry, 37, 41, 42
Bora, 5, 60

Brady, Don, 42

Braeside, Jack, 35

Brisbane, Patrick, 16
Brockway les, 65, 66
Bukulup, €0

Burramarra, 1

Butler, Barry, 19, 20, 21, 22

Cairns, 14

Calvary Presbytery, 46

Carpentaria, Diocese of, 18, 24, 34, 57, 63,
66, 70

Celibacy, 10

Ceremonies, 5, 26, 59-61, 68

Christian Conference of Asia, 39, 43

Currch Army, 25

Church Missionary Society, 17, 2

Clarke, Bernard, 6, 14, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42,
43, 66

Commission for World Mission, 43, 46, 74

Congregational, 38

Connolly, Wayne, 26, 33

Covenant, 49, 72

Croker Island, 38, 40

Crystal Creek Conference, 43, 45

Cummeragunga, 10
Cunnamilla, 10

INDEX

85

Darwin, 8, 14, 16, 18, 20, 23, 30, 64
D 3 I i ]- M‘

Diploma of theology, 18, 19, 23
Dreaming, 4, 5, 40, 55, 59, 62
Dubbo, 27

Elcho Island, see Galiwin'ku
Elders, 41, 53, 57, 62
Evangelism, 5, 47, 50

Fundamentalist, 50

Galiwin'ku, 1, 4, 7, 37, 38, 41, 44, 45, 58,
60, 69, 70, 71, 73

Garadji Dinsh, 16

Gondarra, Djiniyini, 40, 61, 68, 69

Goulburn Island, 38

Grindrod, John see Primate

Groote Eylandt, 17, 18

Hall-Matthews, Anthony, 14, 16, 25, 27, 31,
32,133, 34,,60

Harris, 3947, 51, 61,

Holmes, Trevor, 43

Indigeizarion, 8

Jacobs, Cedric, 43, 50
" Ministries, 33

Kinship, 43, 44, 58

laity, 75

Lamilami, 38, 40, 65

Land Rights, 42, 47, 50, 55, 68
Language, 8, 26

Mapoon, 37

Mason, Ken, 18, 19, 21

Methodist, 10, 37, 38, 42, 53

Mildura, 35

Milingimbi, 38

Minyerri, 22, 23

Missions, 1-18, 24, 26, 32, 37-47, 53, 61,



AR s

INDEX

66, 68, 71, 76
Mobility, of priests, 61
Moderator, 41
Mornington Island, 37
Mt Isa, 27

Nelen Yubu, 9, 10

New Zealand, 28, 43

Ngukurr, 17, 22

Nichols, Anthony, 8, 58, 65, 68

North Queensland, Diocese of, 14, 34

Northern Territory, 26, 37, 40, 46, 56, 66

Northern Territory, Diocese of, 14, 17-23,
26, 30, 34, 57

Numbulwar, 17, 22, 55

Nungalinya College, 4, 8, 14, 16, 18, 19, 22,
23, 26, 30, 31, 35, 40, 41, 42, 44,
54, 58, 61-67

Oenpelli, 17, 22, 27, 61
Qombulgurri, 27, 35

Pacific, 22, 32

Pacific Basin Conference, 22
Paddington, 42

Palm Island, 34

Papua New Guinea, 41
Paternalism, 2, 5, 75
Pentecostal Curch, 10, 43
Perth, 24

Presbyterian, 10, 37, 38, 41, 53
Priesthood, 20, 25, 34

Primate, 27, 28

Primete's Consultation, 16, 23, 30, 58

Queensland, 3, 8, 14, 16, 24-34, 37, 42, 43,
4, 57, 65, 70, 75

Rarongo College, 41

Redfern, 35

Revival, 4, 5, 7, 9, 24, 26, 28, 41, 69
Riverina, Diocese of the, 35

Roman Catholic, 3, 7, 8, 9

Self-Determimation, 1, 2, 3, 5, 17, 30, 38,
71, 76

Separatism, 72, 73

Stipend, 23, 24, 33, 3

Sydney, 25, 32, 35, 45, 66

Theological Fducation by Extension, 23, 34,
35, 65
Thursday Island, 16, 34, 66

Torres Strait Islanders, 28, 29, 31, 44
Townsville, 14, 43
Translation, 8

Unbakumba, 17, 22

Uniting Aboriginal and Tslander Christi
Congress, 6, 14, 41-52, 53, 56, 59,
61, 63, 65, 71-74

Uniting Curch General Assembly, 12, 14, 41,
46, 47, 48, T1

Urban, 6, 32, 60, 64

Victoria, 45

Weipa, 37
Wilcannia, 27
Women, 19, 34, 61-63
Wontulp-Bi-Buya, 8, 34, 65
Wood, Clyde, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 25, 48, 55,
5, 62, 66
World Council of Churches, 32, 47
Wurramara
Aringari, 18, 19
Michael Gumbuli, 18, 19, 21, 55

Yarrabah, 5, 7, 14, 16, 24-28, 32-34, 49, 60
Yirrkala, 38
Yolngu, 4, 5, 54








